60387700

‘Gg CONTROL DATA
CORPORATION

DMS-170

QUERY UPDATE
VERSION 3
USER’S GUIDE

For Use With:
CYBER Record Manager

CDC®OPERATING SYSTEMS:
NOS 1
NOS 2
NOS/BE 1



REVISION RECORD

Revision
A (01/16/76)

B {07/31/81)

¢ (07/19/82)

REVISION LETTERS I, O, ¢, AND X ARE NOT USED

Description
Original release, reflecting Query Update Versiom 3.0 at PSR level 420.

This revision reflects the Query Update Versiom 3.3 directives INVOKE, STORE, REMOVE, and
MODIFY that replace the USE, INSERT, DELETE, and UPDATE directives, respectively. The
manual has been retitied. Released at PSR level 538. This is a complete reprint.

This revision reflects the Query Update Version 3.4 language at PSR level 564. A
description of Query Update under the NOS 2 operating system has been added.

Address comments concerning this manual to:

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
Publications and Graphics Division
215 MOFFETT PARK DRIVE

© COPYRIGRT CONTROL DATA CORPORATION 1976, 1981, 1982 SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94086

All Rights Reserved

Printed in the United States of America

ii

or use Comment Sheet in the back of this manual

60387700 ¢C

—



LIST OF EFFECTIVE PAGES

L .

New features, as well as changes, deletions, and additions to information in this manual are indicated by bars
in the margins or by a dot near the page number if the entire page is affected. A bar by the page number
indicates pagination rather than content has changed.

Page Revigion

Front Cover
Title Page

il

i1i/ivw

v/vi

vii/vili

ix

1-1

2-1 thru 2-4
3-1

3-2

3-3

4-1 thru 4-13
5~1 thru 5-16
6-1

6=-2

A-1

A=2

B-1

B~2

Cc-1

D-1

D=2

BE-1

E=2

Index-1
Index~2
Comment Sheat
Matler

Back Cover

T OFEOO0OFR IR SR E WOOmEREAO OO |

)

60387700 C iii/fiv






PREFACE

.

This document describes Query Update Version 3.4
operations under the following systems:

@ NOS 1 for the CONTROL DATA® CYBER 170 Computer
Systems; CDC® CYBER 70 Computer System models
71, 72, 73, 74; 6000 Computer Systems.

L) NOS 2 for the CONTROL DATA CYBER 170 Computer
Systems; CDC CYBER 70 Computer System models
7, 72, 73, 74; 6000 Computer Systems.

. NOS/BE | for the CONTROL DATA CYBER 170 Com-
puter Systems; CDC CYBER 70 Computer System
models 71, 72, 73, 74; 6000 Computer Systems.

The conversational Query Update language offers
advantages to persons of varying levels of tech-
nical expertise. The novice as well as the pro-
fessional programmer can use the basic elements of
Query Update to access data base files and produce
simple reports. Complex report generation 1is
normally reserved for the expert, who can employ
the more sophisticated techniques available within
Query Update. The very techniques used to create

the complex reports can be packaged by the expert
and subsequently passed along for use by the less
experienced,

This user guide is designed for nontechnical per=-
sommel who are inexperienced in the field of data
processing and wunfamiliar with the concepts of
computer programming. The guide is planned as a
self-instructional document and is structured to
enable the reader to step through a selected
portion of the basic Query Update procedures.
Procedures include data base access, data manipula-
tion, and report generation. Data base access is
through CYBER Record Manager,

All operations apply to a sample data base. NOS/BE
and NOS program listings for the data base and its
subschema are supplied in the appendix. It is
asgumed that an individual functioning as a data
administator is available to store the sample data
base and offer guidance to the reader who 1s pre-
sumably working on a computer for the first time.

Related material is contained in the publications
listed below.

Publication
Publication Number NOS ] NOS 2 NOS/BE |
INTERCOM Version 5 Refereance Manual 60455010 X
Network Products
Interactive Facility Version 1
Reference Manual 60455250 X
NOS Version 1 Reference Manual,
Volume 1 of 2 60435400 X
NOS Version 2 Reference Set,
Volume 3, System Commands 60459680 X
NOS/BE Version 1 Reference Manual 60493800 X
Query Update Version 3 Reference Manual 60498300 X X X

CDC manuals can be ordered from Control Data Corporation, Literature and Distri-
bution Services, 308 North Dale Street, St. Paul, Minnesota 55103.

This manual describes a subset of the features and directives
documented in the Query Update Version 3 Reference Manual,
Control Data cannot be responsible for the proper functioning

of any features or directives

Update reference manual.

60387700 C

not  documented in the Query

v/vi






CONTENTS

ROTATIONS ix 6. QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 6-1
1. WHAT IS QUERY UPDATE? 1-1
APPENDIXES
Data Entry 1-1
Data Storage 1-1 A  Glossary A-1
Data Retrieval 1-1 B Summary of Query Update Directives B-1
C Summary of Operating System Commands c-1
D  Summary of Terminal Operations -1
2. HOW DATA IS ORGANIZED 2~1 E Sample Subschema and Data Base Creation
Program E-1
Data Structure 2-1
Field 2-1
Record 2-1
File 2-1
The Subschema 2~1 INDEX
The Data Base 2-2
3. GETTING STARTED 3-1
FIGURES
The Equipment -1
Telephone/Acoustic Coupler 3-1 2-1 File EMPLOYEES 2-1
Terminal 3-1 2-2 The Subschema 2-2
Display Terminal Printer 3-2 2-3 The Data Base 2-3
Getting On the System 3-2 4—1 INVOKE Directive 4-2
Logging In Under NOS/BE 3-2 4-2  HELP Directive 4=3
Logging In Under NOS 3-2 4=3  EXHIBIT Directive 4-4
Getting Off the Syatem 3-3 4—-4  DISPLAY Directive 4-5
Logging Out Under NOS/BE 3-3 4=5  MODIFY Directive 4-6
Logging Out Under NOS 3-3 4-6  STORE Directive 4-9
4-7  REMOVE Directive 4-10
4-8 IF Directive 4=-11
4. ACCESSING THE DATA BASE 4-1 4-9  END Directive 4=13
5-1 Preparing Reportl Under NOS/BE 5-2
Declaring the Data Base and the Subschema 5-2 Preparing Report? Under NOS/BE 5=4
( INVOKE) 4-2 5-3 Preparing Reportl Under NOS 5-5
Calling for Help (HELP) 42 5-4 Preparing Report4 Under NOS 5-8
Exhibiting Query Update Information {EXHIBIT) 4-2 5=-5 Cataloging Reportl and Report2
Looking at the Data (DISPLAY) 4-2 Under NOS/BE 5~10
Updating the Data Base (MODIFY) h=4 5-6 Cataloging Report3 and Reporté
Adding Records (STORE) 4-4 Under NOS 5-12
Removing Records {REMOVE) 4-5 5-7 Using Cataloged Reportl Under NOS/BE 5-14
Selecting Data (IF) 4-10 5-8 Using Cataloged Report2 Under NOS/BE 5~15
lLeaving Query Update (END) 4=11 5-9 Using Cataloged Report3 Under NOS 5-15
5=-10 Using Cataloged Report4 Under NOS 5-16
5. GENERATING REPORTS 5«1
Preparing Reports 5-1 TABLES
Cataloging Reports 5=1
Using Cataloged Reports 5=2 bl Operating System Variatious 4-1

60387700 C viifviti @






NOTATIONS

The conventions
paragraphs are

described in the following
used throughout this manual in

directive formats and examples.

UPPERCASE

lowercase

60387700 B

Uppexcase worde are special
operating system or Query Update
words and must be spelled exactly
as shown,

Lowercase words are pgeneric terms
that represent words or symbols
supplied by the user.

Brackets enclose optional portions
of a Query Update directive format.

{ } Braces enclose items within a
Query Update directive format when
only one of the enclosed items
must be used.

e Ellipses immediately follow a pair
of brackets within a Query Update
directive format to indicate that
the enclosed waterial can be
repeated at the user’s option.

Commas are optiomnal within Query
Update directives and mandatory
within operating system directives.

Shaded areas indicate user input,

All numbers are decimal.

ix






WHAT IS QUERY UPDATE? 1

Query Update is the name of a computer programming
language that looks and sounds like English. The
Query Update vocabulary consists of familiar verbs
such as INVOKE, DISPLAY, and STORE; prepositions
such as IF, TO, and FROM; and nouns such as COLUMN,
TITLE, and KEY. These Query Update words can be
grouped together in short sentences to form
instructions. The 1instructions are called Query
Update directives.

Query Update directives present tasks to Dbe
performed by the computer. The tasks deal with the
stored information, or data, that concerns day-to-
day business transactions. Typical transactions
are those associated with sales, dnventory, pro-
duction, and personnel records. Query Update 1is
principally oriented toward the generation of
reports through an intercommunication system, which
is a system that offers full use of the computer
from a physically remote location, The language is
easy to learn, and its diversified structure lernds
itself to both professional computer programmers
and nontechnical staff members.

Query Update 1s also the name of the computer
program that serves as an Interpreter. Since the
computer does not speak English, the Query Update
program is responsible for translating the direc-
tives into a form the computer can understand., The
computer then goes about performing the tasks that
arve indicated in the translated directives.

You and the Query Update program share re-
sponsibility for getting data into and out of the
computer, You are responsible for data entry which
includes establishing communications with the
computer, calling for the Query Update program, and
requesting tasks to be performed by entering Query
Update directives. Your directives consiast of the
special words of the Query Update language together
with actual data you are supplying or with
references to actual data that is already stored in
the computer. The Query Update program is
responsible for accepting your directives and
arranging for the computer to store and retrieve
data according to your instructions.

60387700 B

DATA ENTRY

Data is entered by you from a remofe terminal that
is connected to the computer by communication
lines, The terminal, which resembles an electric
typewriter, can have a video display screen, a
paper page printer, or both. Data that is being
entered is called input. As data is being input,
it can be viewed on the screen or terminal printer.

DATA STORAGE

Data is accepted by the Query Update program and
passed to the computer for storage on a disk unit.
The disk unit contains magnetic disks that resemble
stacks of long-playing records revolving at high
speed. Data is stored on disk in the computer’s
machine language.

DATA RETRIEVAL

Data 1is vretrieved from disk storage by the
computer, passed to the Query Update program, and
delivered back to you. Data that is being
retrieved from storage is called output. As data
is being output, it can be viewed on the screen or
terminal printer.

Output can also be directed to the computer’s
high~speed line printer that is wusually located in
the same room that houses the computer. Throughout
this gulde the computer’s location is referred teo
as the central site. Output to the central site is
the most efficient way to produce Query Update
reports for several reasons: reports are output at
an extremely high rate of speed, copy is generally
clearer for reproduction purposes, and the width of
the printer page accommodates larger reports.
Check with your data administrator to learn the
exact location of the printer and what procedures
are required for pickup.

1-1






HOW DATA IS ORGANIZED 2

The usefulness of large amounts of collected
information 1s measured by dts organizatiom.
Information stored in a public Iibrary could be
buried and lost forever if it were not organized
into a carefully planned catalog system. Computer
data could meet the same fate {if it were
indiscriminantly scattered across magnetic disk
units. Data must be carefully arranged, and each
discrete piece of information must be capable of
being isolated and made available for retrieval.
Organization is critical.

Once the organization has been established, the
data itgelf must be readily ideatifiable, If the
computer went looking for a plece of information on
which to perform some complex mathematical
operation, it would be diastrous if that plece of
information turned out to be a group of alphabetic
characters. Not even a computer can be expected to
calculate the square root of a person’s name.

DATA STRUCTURE

Data is organized into three components: fields,
records, and files., The smallest component is the
field, which ig the storage area for a specific
item of data. Fields that have a logical
relationghip are linked together to form a record.
Records are ultimately grouped to form a collection
of interrelated data called a file.

FIELD

A fileld is a storage area for one specific group of
letters, numbers, or a combination of the two that
make up an item of information. The {item of
information that 13 stored in the field 1is called
the field value. The field has a name, occuples a
specifie location In relation to other fields, and
has unique characteristics.

A typical field name might be EMP-NAME, implying a
group of alphabetic characters to identify an
employee. This is called an alphabetic field. An
alphabetic field accepts only letters of the
alphabet (A through Z) and the blank or space.

A second typical field might be ZIP-CODE, implying
a group of digits to identify a postal zip code.
This is called a numeric field. A numeric field
accepts only numbers {0 through 9).

A third typical field name might be DEPT-NAME,
implying a group of alphabetic, numeric, or special
characters to d1dentify a department code name.
This is called an alphanumeric field. An alpha-
numerjie field accepts letters of the alphabet,
numbers, and some gpecial characters 1like the
hyphen and the period.

All filelds fall into omne of these three
classifications, There are no exceptions.

60387700 B

RECORD

A record is a group of related fields, The record
has a name and occupies a specific location in
relation to other records. A typical record name
might be EMP-RECORD, implying a series of fields
related to one emplovee.

EMP-RECORD = EMP-NAME DEPT-NAME ZIP-CODE

FILE

A file is a collection of records, which is given a
name for Identification. A typical file name might
be EMPLOYEES, 1implying a series of records dealing
with many employees, as shown in figure 2-1.

field field field
+ + ¢
EMP-NAME DEPT-NAME ZIP-CODE
EMP-RECORD 1

EMP-RECORD 2

EMP-RECORD n

\“‘*----lllllI'-'-~,\\J,,------.......__._——”

EMPLOYEES

Figure 2-1. File EMPLOYEES

THE SUBSCHEMA

A member of the technical staff who functions as a
data administrator is responsible for establishing
the data structure and assigning names to the
fields, records, and files. This information must
be communicated to both the Query Update program
and to you, the Query Update user. You and the
system must understand what kind of data you are
dealing with. Neither of you can make such
mistakes as trying to store 15 characters ia a
12-character field or trying to store numbers in an
alphabetic field. The subschema 1s the means by
which this information is communicated.

Think of the subschema as a large directory that
sets forth all the ground rules. The directory
must be stored by the data administrator before
Query Update can be used. Every flle is assoclated
with a subaschema. Whenever you plan to work with a
file, you must become familiar with and understand
the structure of its subschema before attempting to
use the Query Update language.



The subschema performs two distinct functions:

1. It tells the Query Update program how data is
organized within a particular file. Query
Update uses the subschema information whenever
it is storing, handling, or retrieving data.

2. It provides you with field, record, and file
names; data type, which is always aphabetic,
numeric, or alphanumeric; and field 1length,
which 158 the total number of characters or
digits that is acceptable to any one fleld of
information.

Figure 2-2 1is a sample subschema for an employee
file, The left portion of the illustration shows
selected subschema entries with which you need to
be concerned. The right portion of the 1llus-—
tration explains the entries. Throughout this
guide, data 1is discussed in terms of this sample
subschema that is named QUEXAMPLE.

THE DATA BASE

When data is entered into the computer and stored
according to the specifications of the subschema,
the data 1is collectively referred to as a data
base. The examples used throughout this guide
assume the data administrator was responsible for
the original creation and storage of the data base.

In the previous paragraphs, we discussed subschema
QUEXAMPLE for an employee file. The subschema
specified the format for employee records that were
made up of such fields as EMP-NAME, DEPT-NAME, and
ZIP-CODE. {et us assume that a data base for
subschema QUEXAMPLE exists and looks like the one
shown in figure 2-3.

John Adams is the first name in storage because his
record carries the lowest employee ID (EMP-ID)

SUBSCHEMA NAME IS QUEXAMPLE

AREA-NAME IS EMPLOYEES
an area.

KEY IS EMP-ID

RECORD-NAME IS EMP-RECORD

Z1P-CODE 9(5)

PHONE X{(12)
POSITION X220
FACILITY X{15
DEPT-NAME X(15)

The subschema name is QUEXAMPLE.

The file name is EMPLOYEES. The subschema always refers to the file as

The key field for each record is EMP-ID. Just as a social security
number uniguely identifies an individual for the government, a key field
uniquely identifies a record for the computer. I1f a record has a key
field with the value of 1000 stored in it, for example, you can retrieve
that entire record from storage by requesting the record whose key is
equal to the number 1000.

Records are usually sorted in ascending sequence on the key field. When
records are retrieved from storage, the record with the lLowest key field
value is first and the record with the highest key field value is last.

The record name is EMP-RECORD. The record has 11 fields: EMP-ID,
EMP-NAME, NUMBERS, STREET, CITY, STATE, ZIP-CODE, PHONE, POSITION,
FACILITY, and DEPT-NAME.

EMP~1D X4 EMP-ID field (the key field) has 4 alphanumeric characters (X stands for
alphanumeric).
EMP-NAME AC2D) EMP-NAME field has 20 alphabetic characters (A stands for alphabetic).
ADDRESS ADDRESS is a group name. Fields that make up ADDRESS can be collectively
referenced by the group name or individually referenced by their assigned
names.
NUMBERS s NUMBERS field has 5 digits (Z stands for numeric with no Leading zeros).
STREET X{20) STREET field has 20 alphanumeric characters.
CITY AC15) CITY field has 15 alphabetic characters.
STATE AC2) STATE field has ¢ alphabetic characters.

ZIP-CODE field has 5 digits (9 stands for numeric with leading zeros).
PHONE field has 12 alphanumeric characters.

POSITION field has 20 alphanumeric characters.

FACILITY field has 15 aiphanumeric characters.

DEPT=-NAME field has 15 alphanumeric characters.

Figure 2-2.

The Subschema

60387700 B




aseq

ejeq ayl

*g-2 @JnbLy

UGLIBJIS LULLPY
Buyiajuey
Buiiaxdey

UoLledalsiLuLwpy
BuLiaydey
BuijayJdey

UOL3EeJISLULWPY
BuljayJey

BuliayJaey

JWYN-1d34g

aieJodio)
saleg uJaisap
$91BS UJa3Sap
ajeJodio)
S91ES uJa3se3
$91BS UJISIN
ajesodao)
§31e§ UJIISE]

$298§ UJalse]

ALITIdYS

J3314310 A3Ldnaag
1s4jeuy suoLleslyddy
3sAjeuy suolLied))ddy

JUBIINSUO)
doy sajes
15A1BUY SWaSAS
AJelaJiag
day sajeg

Jabeuey jeJauag

NOILISOd

LLLL-999-2L9
fLEi-88L-£12
0egl-s¥e-£1e
SL62-%5£9-219
Sigl-1sy-202
6616-98L-512
6299-104-219
Slel-Lsy-202
#&21-188-202

3INOH4

3902-dIZ 3AlViS

| /

201LSS NW

9¥006

ALIY

/

1neqd 1s

¥) BOLUOW BluES

69006 ¥2 S5319buy son
Z2LL5S NW Ssliodesuuiy
9¢00Z 34  uolbuLysem
&%006 ¥ sesbuy soq
0%%5S NW sijcdeauuly
90002 39  uoiBurysem
90002 24

133418

A\

"15 lajaey
aue aJlysyJeg
*3Ay euejuoy
*3§ uLeW °3
“eAy 3sJLd4
“PAIE 3JLYSILA
*any adey

“3S PJEUL M

uolbutysep *asy ejuealAsuuag

§53yqqy

SHIABMNN

/

L 18 uelne.tsn uyor
sLe epeuwgy) ydasop
S29g uosLJJoy jauep
L%g¢ uesJapuy :xdo.}m
y£y  Lysutwey  yaerp
£Si 1ItH J8171EM
&Y JI3NILH  uaJLe)
€0DL  Is3J4J04  sawep
(.11 swepy  uyor

AWVN-dW3

00014
0Lé60
1780
€20
£190
seh0
2h:0
L4 11]
SEL0

aI~-dik3

M~

pd62ad
pJ4o2ad
p40934
pJoaad
[ SLLEN
pJosad
[SEEN]
pJo2aJ

pdodad

2-3

60387700 B



entry. If you recall, EMP-ID was the key field omn
which records would be sorted in ascending sequence.

The five-digit field for NUMBERS specified no
leading zeros; thus, John Adams’ street number is
displayed as 100 rather than 00100. The STREET
field specified alphanumeric characters to provide
for the period, which is a special character. The
five-digit ZIP-CODE field specified leading zeros;
zip codes can begin with zero, as is the case with
New Jersey.

1 25

The 12-digit field for PHONE specified alphanumeric
characters to provide for the hyphen. The hyphen
is a special character.

Throughout this guide, data is discussed in terms
of the sample data base. Appendix E contains a
listing for this sample data base. Ask your data
administrator to store the information and you can
learn Query Update by vreading and actually
performing the operations discussed in this guide.

60387700 B



GETTING STARTED 3

L e

Query Update operations can begin as soon as the
computer is made aware of your presence. This is
accomplished by making a phone eall to the
computer. When the computer answers the phone, it
identifies itself by printing the name of its
operating system. Every computer has an operating
system that supervises all of its activities.

The operating system is made wup of a large
collection of powerful programs that direct the
flow of traffic, set up priorities and schedules,
perform general accounting procedures for the
installation, and call other programs to perform
specific operations. When you are not speaking
directly to the Query Update program you are
speaking to the operating system.

Query Update runs under two operating systems:
NOS/BE and NO0OS. Each system has its own set of
commands and Imposes 1its own restrictions. This
manual covers both operating systems. When
aperations are virtually identlical wunder either
system, the systems are comblned with differences
noted. When operations wvary, the systems are
presented separately and the portions that do not
apply to your installation can be ignored.

After the operating system identifies itself, it
asks you to Iidentify vyourself. You will be
expected to perform a login procedure in which you
enter certain information for accounting purposes.
Before establishing the telephone connection and
learning how to log in with the operating system,
it is important to understand and become familiar
with the actual pieces of equipment you will be
using.

THE EQUIPMENT

The equipment for remote terminal operations varies
from installation to installation. The user
terminal can be equipped with a video display
screen or a paper line printer, or both. The
communication lines that link the terminal with the
computer can be set up for automatic or user
dial-up connection. Te¢ avoid lengthy descriptions
and explanations of every possible piece of
equipment, the following is assumed:

. Connection between the terminal and the
computer is established by the user through a
telephone and an acoustic coupler.

e The terminal is a CDC 713 Display Terminal
equipped with a terminal printer.

Any differences that exist between your equipment
and the equipment that 1is discussed here can be
easily resolved by consulting the data
administrator.

60387700 B

TELEPHONE/ACOUSTIC COUPLER

A standard telephone used in conjumction with an
acoustic coupler establishes communications with
the computer. When the appropriate telephone
number is dialed and the connection is made, the
telephone handset dis placed 1in the acoustic
coupler. All information to and from the computer
is transmitted over the telephone lines.

TERMINAL

The display terminal is equipped with a cathode ray
tube (CRT) display screen. As characters are
entered, they can be viewed on the screen. A
little white 1line called a curser marks your
position on the line. Each time a character is
entered, the cursor moves to the next open position
and waits for 1nput.

The terminal keyboard resembles a standard
typewriter keybcard and operations are wvirtually
the same. You only need to be concerned with four
special keys.

e SPACE

The space bar is identical to the typewriter
space bar. Depressing the space bar generates
the space character, and a blank is stored and
printed.

. SHIFT

The SHIFT key is depressed te access characters
on the upper portion of a key. Ignore the
SHIFT key for all letters of the alphabet; a
letter is recognized and stored regardless of
whether it is uppercase or lowercase.

e LEFT ARROW

The left arrow (<) is equivalent to the
typewriter backspace key with omne major
advantage. Depressing the left arrow erases
the previous characters. Although the
previously entered characters remain on the
screen, they disappear as the new characters
are entered.

e RETURN

The RETURN key signals the end of a message and
causes the line of input to be tramsmitted to
the computer. A carriage return/line feed is
performed; no character is stored or printed.

NOTE

The RETURN key must be depressed after
every line of input to the Query Update
program and the operating system.
Nothing happens wuntil this key is
depressed.



DISPLAY TERMINAL PRINTER

The display terminal printer produces a hardcopy
1isting of all the information that appears on the
terminal display screen. Printer copy 15 important
for the recording of daily terminal transactions
and convenlent for the production of short reports.

GETTING ON THE SYSTEM

Getting on the system involves depressing all the
necessary switches to activate the equipment and
establishing the telephone counection between the
terminal and the computer, Step~by-step instruc-—
tions follow.

1. Depress the POWER and PRINTER ON LIKE switches
on the terminal. Both switches will be
illuminated .,

2., Depress the POWER switch on the display
terminal printer. The switch will be
illuminated.

3. Depress the acoustic coupler ON switch. The
POWER light will be illuminated.

4, Dial the telephone number of the line to be
used. The telephone will ring. ({(If a normal
telephone busy signal is returned, the line is
already in use.) Ask the data administrator
for the correct telephone numbert.

5. If the central site is equipped with automatic
answering, the phone is answered with a
high-pitched tone. Place the telephone handset
in the acoustic coupler cradle. The CARRIER
light will be illuminated.

6, If the central site 1is not equipped with
automatic answering, a central site operator
will answer. Request the connection, wailt for
the high-pitched tone, and then place the
telephone Thandset in the acoustic coupler
cradle., The CARRIER light will be illuminated.

As soon as the terminal/computer connection 1is
established, the system responds with applicable
system messages. Messages are concluded with a
request for your identification through a 1login
procedure.

LOGGING IN UNDER NOS/BE

The NOS/BE operating system asks you to log in by
printing the message PLEASE LOGIN. Respond by
entering the word LOGIN followed by your
appropriate identification as follows:

LOGIN,username , password

The actual information you enter for username and
password must be given to you by the data
administrator. When the login procedure 1is
accepted, the system prints the word COMMAND. You
are now on the system and ready to begin the
operations that are presented in the next section.

3-2

LOGGING IN UNDER NOS

The NOS operating system asks you to log in by
printing a serles of messages. Messages and
required resporses are as follows:

e  FAMILY:
The system prints FAMILY. Respond by entering
a fawily name given to you by your data
administrator or by depressing RETURN.

e USER NAME: A0126

The system prints USER NAME. Respond by
entering the user name given to you by your

data administrator. For purposes of
illustration, user name A0126 is used in this
guide.

e PASSWORD
CREEREER)

The system prints PASSWORD, performs a carriage
return, and overtypes a variety cof characters
to preserve the secrecy of yonur password.
Respond by entering a password given to you by
your data administrator or by depressing RETURN.

. termnam - APPLICATION:

The system prints a terminal identifier
followed by APPLICATION. Respond by entering

IAF for the program that will control your
dialog with the operating system and Query
Update.

Under NOS i, the lecg in sequence continues as
follows:

TERMINAL: nnn,NAMIAF
The system prints a line that

identifies your terminal number and the
controlling program.

RECOVER/CHARGE: CHARGE,pro ject—number,
charge-numnber

The system prints RECOVER/CHARGE.
Respond by entering the word CHARGE
followed by the project and charge
number given to you by Yyour data
administrator.

READY

The system prints READY, moves down two
lines, and waits for your next entry.

BATCH
Enter the word BATCH.

SRFL,0.
/

The system prints $RFL followed by a
zero, Indicating that the systen 1is
controlling field length.

60387700 C



Under NOS 2, the log in procedure continues as
follows:

JSN:  AAAA NAMIAF
/

The system prints a job sequence number
(in this example AAAA 1is wused), which
identifies the program while 1t is on
the system, and the controlling program.

When the login procedure is accepted, the system
prints a slash (/). You are now on the system and
ready to begin the operations that are presented in
the next section.

GETTING OFF THE SYSTEM

Getting off the system iInvolves bringing your
operations to an orderly conclusion through a
logout procedure. When the logout procedure is
complete, all necessary switches must be depressed
to deactivate the terminal equipment.

60387700 C

LOGGING OUT UNDER NOS/BE

The NOS/BE operating system accepts your logout at
any time in response to the system COMMAND
request., When you are ready to terminate operation
at the terminal, enter the following:

LOGOUT

When the logout procedure is accepted, the system
prints applicable system wmessages. Depress the
necessary switches to deactivate the terminal
equipment and replace the telephone handset.

LOGGING OUT UNDER NOS

The NOS operating system accepts your logout at any
time in response to the system slash (/) request.
When yeu are ready to terminate operation at the
terminal, enter the following:

BYE

When the logout procedure is accepted, the system
prints applicable system messages. Depress the
necessary switches to deactivate the terminal
equipment and replace the telephone handset,






ACCESSING THE DATA BASE

in this section you will look at the data base and
learn how to {issue directives for changing, adding,
and removing data. It 1s recommended that you read
the entire section first and then go back and per-
form all operations detalled in the illustrations.
This type of exercise will give you an opportunity
to become familiar with Query Update directives,
termirnal operations, and the Information contained
in the sample data base.

Before any of these operations can be performed,
you must be logged into the system according to the
directions in section 3. If for any reason you
want to stop in the middle of this section, do the
following:

1. Mark your place on the page so you can pick up
where you left off.

2. Turn to the paragraph entitled LEAVING GQuery
Update at the end of this section and terminate
Query Update with the END directive.

3. Log out directions in

section 3.

according to the

Slight wvariations exist between NOS/BE and NOS
operating systems. These variations are listed in
table 4-1., All Query Update operations 1n this
section illustrate operation under the NOS/BE
operating system.

Y Commas
directives are optional.
used, at least one space must be substituted.

Before continuing, consider the following:

Query Update directives under either operating

system are identical with one or two excep-

tions. The differences are appropriately noted.

e The operating system
program always Issue requests for user

and the Query Update

input.

Do not enter data until these requests appear.

(,) that

appear within the

1f the comma is

sample

not

The number of characters that can be accepted

on one line of 1input i1is dependent upon the

terminal 1in use.

characters your terminal can accept

problems with line continuation.

be entered on

Directives that do

entered according
table 4-1.

Learn the maximum number of
to avoid

Most of the sample directives in this guide can
line of the
exceed one
the rules

terminal.
Iine must be
set forth in
Sample directives in this guide

frequently appear on two or more lines of type
even when they are short and would not need to

be continued in

actual operation; this

is

simply for purposes of positioning text on the
page and formatting the guide for readability.

TABLE 4-1. OPERATING SYSTEM VARIATIONS

Lline Continuation
Before Screen Fills

Line Continuation
After Screen Fills

Enter at least one
space after the last
character; enter a
plus sign (+); strike
the RETURN key or

its equivalent; con-
tinue entering char-
acters.

System performs an
automatic carriage
return. Continue
entering characters.

System Query Update

Oge::zing Request for Request for

7 User Input User Input
NOS/BE COMMAND -
ROS / ?

Enter at least one
space after the last
character; enter a
plus sign (+); strike
the RETURN key or its
equivalent; walt for
the question mark (?)
to print; continue
entering characters.

System performs an
automatic carriage
return. Countinue
entering characters.

If more than 145
characters are
epnterad, an *OVL*
system error mes-—
sage is displayed to
indicate overflow.
The transmission is
lost.

60387700 B



DECLARING THE DATA BASE AND THE
SUBSCHEMA (INVOKE)

Whenever you plan to look at or perform any
operations oan the data in the data base, you must
tell Query Update which subschema to use. The
information is iIncluded 1in the INVOKE directive,
which supplies Query Update with the name of the
subschema and any special IDs or permissions that
are required by the operating system. IDs and
permissions are supplied for the sample data base
in this guide. Under normal coperations, they would
be obtained from the data administrator.

The INVOKE directive must always be entered as the
first command when vyou are accessing the data
bage. Figure 4-1 illustrates the INVOKE directive.

CALLING FOR HELP (HELP)

If you make a mistake, Query Update prints a
three-digit number followed by an error message.
Error messages are usually self-explanatory; when
more clarification 1is needed, enter the word HELP
fnllowed by the error message number. Whenever you
make a mistake and receive an error message, check

carefully and reenter the data.
illustrvates the use of the HELP

your input
Figure 4-2
directive.

EXHIBITING QUERY UPDATE
INFORMATION (EXHIBIT)

Query Update performs its operations based on the
information contained in the subschema. The same
information must be given to you in the form of a
subschema printout similar to the one shown in
section 2 or in the form of handwritten copy. If
at any time this Information is not readily
available, you can have it displayed by the EXHIBIT
directive. Figure 4-3 shows the various options of
EXHIBIT.

LOOKING AT THE DATA (DISPLAY)

The DISPLAY directive allows you to look at the
data 1in the data base, Several options are
available. You can look at a single field, several
filelds, an entire record, or the entire data base.
When a display of all records 18 requested, Query
Update displays only 14 lines at one time. After
each group of 14 lines, the program asks for
permission to continue.

COMMAND -

COMMAND~ ‘6l

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089 81/03/31 12.55.49

FOR NOS/BE:

The word COMMAND indicates the operating system is in
control and waiting for an instruction,
system would display a slash rather than the word
COMMAND . )

Ask for the Query Update program by entering the Letters
Qu.

The system prints the Query Update banner., The two

—_ hyphens (==) tell you that Query Update is Loaded into
memory and waiting for a directive.
would display a question mark on the Line following the
two hyphens.)

Enter the INVOKE directive exactly as shown. The direc-
tive consists of one statement that specifies the sub-
schema name and the special IDs or permissions. The
sample subschema name is QUEXAMPLE.

An ID is required for NOS/BE and should be obtained from
your data administrator. This example assumes that ID XYZ
was given by the data administrator.

(NOS operating

{NOS operating system

A user name is required for NOS if your user name is
different from the user name of the person who created the
subschema. For purposes of illustration, this example
assumes that user number AD126 is required. An access
permission of M=W is also required for NOS; this means you
intend to write information onto the data base file.

The twoe hyphens tell you that Query Update has Located
subschema QUEXAMPLE. The two hyphens (question mark for
NOS) indicate the data base is now available, and the
program is waiting for a directive,

4-2

Figure 4-1.

INVOKE Directive

60387700 B



== INVOKE QUEXAMPLE (ID=XYZ

-- HELP 062

THE NUMBER OF LEFT PARENTHESES
DOES NOT EQUAL THE NUMBER OF
RIGHT PARENTHESES.

== INVOKE QUEXAMPL (I0=XYZ)

CHECK PARAMETERS

—-— HELP 260

AN INCORRECT CYCLE NUMBER
THE FILE MAY NOT EXIST

-~ INVOKE QUEXAMPLE (ID=XYI)

(062> LEFT/RIGHT PARENTHESIS NOT BALANCED

(260> P.F. —QUEXAMPL~ NOT KNOWN BY THE SYSTEM,

THE PERMANENT FILE MANAGER COULD NOT FIND THE
SPECIFIED FILE. POSSIBLE CAUSES ARE-
A MISSING OR INCORRECT -ID- OR ~SN- PARAMETER

THE PERMANENT FILE NAME MAY BE MISSPELLED

Assume your INVOKE directive Looked Like this.

Query Update tells you a mistake has been made. If
you stilt don't realize the closing parenthesis is
missing, catt for help.

Ask for a clearer definition by entering HELP
followed by the error number.

Query Update explains error message 062.

Assume you tried again and your INVOKE directive
Looked Like this.

Query Update tells you another mistake has been
made. If you don't realize what has happened, call
for help.

Ask for a clearer definition of error message 260.

Query Update explains error message 260. The
subschema name is QUEXAMPLE - not QUEXAMPL. The
system cannot find the requested file. AQuery
Update Lists some things for you to check.

wWhenever you make a mistake, try again.

The two hyphens tell you that Query Update has
found the subschema QUEXAMPLE and is waiting for
a directive.

Figure 4-2. HELP Directive

shown.

—— EXHIBIT

MAXIMUM TRANSMISSION LENGTH 1030
TL OF CATALOG FILE 1030
SEPARATOR %
UNIVERSAL OFF
MAX NUMBER OF LINES 060
MAX NUM. OF COLUMNS 136
MAX NO. OF SECTIONS 010
MAX IMAGES PER PAGE (04
AREA NAME(S):
EMPLOYEES
SUBSCHEMA NAME = QUEXAMPLE
SUBSCHEMA LIBRARY NAME = QUEXAMPLE
Ib = XYZ

-- EXHIBIT EMPLOYEES
RECORD NAME IS

KEY IS EMP-ID
AREA PF NAME = EMPLOYEES

EMP-RECORD

After the INVOKE directive has been accepted, any of the following EXHIBIT options can be entered exactly as

EXHIBIT by itself displays information about the data base and the
subschema. At this time you only need to be concerned with the
separator that has been selected by the system. SEPARATOR $ means
that when data is entered into an alphabetic or alphanumeric field,
it must begin and end with a $ character. The $ tells Query Update
where data begins and ends. The separator does not apply to numeric
fields.

EXHIBIT followed by the file name displays the record name, the key
field, and the permanent file (PF) name.

Figure 4-3. EXHIBIT Directive (Sheet 1 of 2)

60387700 B



0z
02
02
03
03
03
03

(KEY)
(ELM)
(GRP)
{ELM)
(ELM)
(ELM)
(ELM)

EMP-ID
EMP-NAME
ADDRESS
NUMBERS
STREET
CITY
STATE

EXHIBIT followed by the record name displays all the fields in the
record. KEY identifies the key field. ELM identifies a field that
stores an elementary data item; elementary data items cannot be sub-
divided. GRP identifies a group field name by which all subordinate
elementary data items can be referenced; group data items are always
divided into one or more elementary data items. The numbers 02 and
03 are not significant to the user. Notice, however, that elemen-
tary items within a group carry the higher number and immediately
follow the group field name.

03 (ELM) ZIP-CODE
02 (ELM) PHONE

02 (ELM) POSITION
02 (ELM) FACILITY
02 {ELM) DEPT-NAME

ADDRESS OF EMP-RECORD
CONTAINS NUMBERS
CONTAINS STREET
CONTAINS CITY
CONTAINS STATE
CONTAINS ZIP-CODE

__ qeasmisin -;;aiiwvwiymi«»ﬂ
Q!VI'S“ Iﬂlx'f, 2] &34

EMP-NAME OF EMP-RECORD
TYPE CHAR ITEM PIC SIZE 0020

EXHIBIT followed by a group name displays the names of the elemen—
tary fields that comprise the group.

EXHIBIT followed by an elementary name displays the field character-
istics. The field type is character as opposed to numeric. The
field accepts 20 characters.

Figure 4-3. EXHIBIT Directive (Sheet 2 of 2)

Before displaying data, consider the following:

e Data 18 not always in display format. This
means that data 1is sometimes displayed exactly
the way it is stored in the computer. Although
the data is recognizable, it is not always easy
to read.

® When data is not 1in display format, Query
Update prints a message to that effect before
displaying the data.

® Group data items that are referenced by group
name are never in display format. ADDRESS is a
group item in the szample data base.

Figure 4-4 1llustrates the various options of
DISPLAY.

UPDATING THE DATA BASE (MODIFY)

A data base must be carefully maintained to ensure
it contains up-to-the-minute information. If the
data base is to be meaningful, it must reflect
today - not yesterday or last week. The MODIFY
directive allows you to update the data base by
making changes to one or more fields in one or more
records.

A MODIFY/USING combination 1s used to update
records. The words MODIFY USING are followed by
the name of the key field. Values are specified
for the fields to be updated by entering the word
MOVE followed by the field wvalues and the field
names. MODIFY then waits for the key field wvalues
to be entered. When a key field wvalue is entered,
the new field values are moved in and stored on top
of the old data.

MODIFY USING and the key field name can also be
followed by the word SETTING and the names of the
fields that are being updated. MODIFY then waita
for the new data to be entered. Field values must
be entered in the same order as the field names.

Figure 4-53 illustrates the various options of
MODIFY.

ADDING RECORDS (STORE)

A data base frequently requires the addition of new
records. In the case of the sample data base, new
employees are always being hired. The STORE
directive allows you to add new records and include
information for some or all of the fields.

When wvalues are to be added for one new record, you
use a STORE/MOVE combination. STORE declares a new
record is to be added, MOVE moves the new data into
storage. The words STORE MOVE are followed by the
key field value and the key field name. Then any
other field values and field names are entered in
order.

When values are to be stored in like fields of
several records, you use a STORE SETITING combi-
nation. The words STORE SETTING are followed by
the name of the key field and the names of the
other fields into which values are being STORED.
STORE then waits for the new data to be entered.
Field values must be entered in the same order as
the field names.

Figure 4-6 illustrates the various options of STORE.

60387700 B



| REMOVING RECORDS (REMOVE)

A data base frequently requires the ramoval of
records. In the case of the sample data base,
employees do leave the company and their cecords
I are no longer needed. The REMOVE directive allows

you to remove crecords f[rom the data hase. REMOVE
never removes a portion of a record; it always
removes Lthe entire recovd. Once a record is
removed, it is erased from computer memory and is
no  longer available to you, the Query Update
program, or the computer.

—— DISPLAY EMP-NANE

JOHN ADAMS
JAMES FORREST
CAREN MILLER
WALTER HILL
JACK KAMINSKI
EVELYN ANDERSEN
JANET MORRISON
JOSEPH YAMADA
JOHN GRAUMAN

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 I0-S
-~ BISPLAY PHONE

202-831-1234
202-451-1515
512=-701-4639
213-734-9199
202-451-1375
612~634-7915
213-245-7830
213-788-1113
612-646-1777

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 10-S
-- DISPLAY ADDRESS

(209) REQUESTED DATA MAY NOT BE IN DISPLAY FORMAT

00100PENNSYLVANIA AVE. WASHINGTON DC20006
01003W. THIRD ST. WASHINGTON bL20006
00492MAPLE AVE. MINNEAPOLIS MN55440
00153WILSHIRE BLVD. LOS ANGELES CA90049
00434FIRST AVE. WASHINGTON bC20036
03841E, MAIN ST, MINNEAPOLIS MN55112
03425MONTANA AVE. LOS ANGELES CAS0049
00215BERKSHIRE LANE SANTA MONICA  CA90046
ODO14MARKET ST, ST. PAUL MN55104
9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 I0-§
—-— PISPLAY NUMBERS,STREET,
CITY,STATE,ZIP-CODE
100 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. WASHINGTON bC 20006
1003 w. THIRD ST, WASHINGTON 5C 20006
492 MAPLE AVE. MINNEAPOLIS MN 55440
153 WILSHIRE BLVD. LOS ANGELES CA 90049
434 FIRST AVE. WASHINGTON pC 20036
3841 E. MAIN ST. MINNEAPOLIS MN 55112
3425 MONTANA AVE. LOS ANGELES CA 90049
215 BERKSHIRE LANE SANTA MONICA CA 90046
14 MARKET ST, ST. PAUL MN 55104

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 IO-S

Enter the DISPLAY directive
exactly as shown to display the
EMP-NAME field. Guery Update has
accessed the data base and found
nine names. The message 9
ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 IO-S means
Query Update lLcoked at nine EMP-
NAME fields and found information
in each one.

This directive displays the PHONE
field.

This directive displays the
ADDRESS group. RQuery Update
reminds you that the data might
not be in display format. Notige
the NUMBERS field. If you recatl,
the subschema specified no leading
zeros. The zeros appear here
because the data is not in display
format.

The same items can be displayed

by entering the individual field
names within ADDRESS. This time
they appear in display format and
are easier to read. Notice the
Lleading zeros in the NUMBERS field
are gone and spaces appear between
fields.

Figure 4-4, DISPLAY Directive (Sheet 1 of 2

60387700 B

4=5




JOHN ADAMS
JAMES FORREST
CAREN MILLER
WALTER HILL
JACK KAMINSKI
EVELYN ANDERSEN
JANET MORRISON
JOSEPH YAMADA
JOHN GRAUMAN

GENERAL MANAGER EASTERN SALES

SALES REP EASTERN SALES
SECRETARY CORPORATE
SYSTEMS ANALYST WESTERN SALES
SALES REP EASTERN SALES
CONSULTANT CORPORATE

APPLICATIONS ANALYST WESTERN SALES
APPLICATIONS ANALYST WESTERN SALES
SECURITY OFFICER CORPORATE

| 9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 10-S

JOHN GRAUMAN

-~ BISPLAY ‘REY. 1000 EMP-NANE

| 1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 10-§

WALTER HILL

SYSTEMS ANALYST

| 1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0~$

J135J0HN ADAMS

$6202-831-1234GENERAL MANAGER
0325.JAMES FORREST
6202-451-1515SALES REP
0342CAREN MILLER
0612-701-4639SECRETARY
0425WALTER HILL
9213=-734-91998YSTEMS ANALYST
0613JACK KAMINSKI
6202-451~-1375SALES REP
O734EVELYN ANDERSEN
2612=-634-T915CONSULTANT
0841JANET MORRISON
9213-245~-T830APPLICATIONS ANALYSTWESTERN SALES

-~ DISPLAY EMP-RECORD:

(209> REQUESTED DATA MAY NOT BE IN DISPLAY FORMAT

D0100PENNSYLVANIA AVE.  WASHINGTON DC2000
EASTERN SALES MARKETING

01003W. THIRD ST. WASHINGTON £C2000
EASTERN SALES MARKETING

00492MAPLE AVE. MINNEAPOLIS MN5544
CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION

DO153WILSHIRE BLVD. LOS ANGELES CA9004
WESTERN SALES MARKETING

00434FIRST AVE. WASHINGTON bC2003
EASTERN SALES MARKETING

03841E. MAIN ST. MINNEAPOLILS MN5511
CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION

03425MONTANA AVE. LOS ANGELES CAS004

MARKETING

(MORE... ANSWER Y OR N) ‘N

| 8 ACCESSES, 7 HITS, 8 10-§

This directive displays several
fields.

Remember the key field EMP-1D?
This directive displays the name
of the employee carrying an
employee ID of 1000. The word

KEY tells Query Update to only
retrieve the record with the
specified key. Notice the $
characters. Alphabetic and alpha-
numeric data must be enclosed in
these characters.

This directive displays the name
and position of the employee
carrying an employee ID of 0425.

This directive displays all the
records in the data base. When
multiple Lines of information are
sent to a terminal, one full
screen is transmitted automati-
cally. Query Update then displays
(MORE.., ANSWER Y OR N). 1If you
want more information, enter Y; if
you want to terminate the direc-
tive, enter N.

Figure &4=4.

DISPLAY Directive {(Sheet 2 of 23

| 1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 10-§

Enter the MODIFY directive exactly as shown to
request an update for the POSITION field. You
must always enter the name of the key field
(EMP-ID) when reguesting a MODIFY operation.
Query Update prints two > symbels and waits for

you to enter the key field value,

Enter *END to

inform Query Update the modify operation is over.

Figure &4-5,

MODIFY Directive (Sheet t of 3}

60387700




— DISPLAY KEY $0425% EMP-NAME,
POSITION

WALTER HILL DISTRICT MANAGER
1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0-S

-— MORIFY USING EMP-ID MOVE SPRESIDENTS
TO POSITION VETO -

»>> $0135%

0135J0HN ADAMS
VETO- YES

QOTOOPENNSYLVANI

>> *END
1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 I0-S

—- DISPLAY KEY $01353 EMP-NAME,
POSITION ~ -~

JOHN ADAMS PRESIDENT
1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0=-S
-- MODLFY USING EMP-ID SETTING POSITION
> ‘$0135% S$GENERAL MANAGERS
>> $0425% $SYSTEMS ANALYSTS
>> *END
2 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, 4 I0-S

DISPLAY EMP-1D,EMP-NAME,POSITION

0135 JOHN ADAMS GENERAL MANAGER

0325 JAMES FORREST SALES REP

0342 CAREN MILLER SECRETARY

0425 WALTER HILL SYSTEMS ANALYST
0613 JACK KAMINSKI SALES REP

0734 EVELYN ANDERSEN CONSULTANT

0841 JANET MORRISON
0910 JOSEPH YAMADA
1000 JOHN GRAUMAN

APPLICATIONS ANALYST
APPLICATIONS ANALYST
SECURITY OFFICER

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, ¢ IO-S

>> $0910%
>> *END
1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 10-8

DISPLAY KEY $09108 EMP-NAME,POSITION,
FACILITY ~ . 0 .

JOSEPH YAMADA

1 ACCESSES, 1T HITS, 1 I0-S

-~ MODIFY USING EMP-ID MOVE SDESIGN SPECIALISTS =
U7 10 POSITION AND SINTERNATIONALS TO FACILITY

DESIGN SPECIALIST INTERNATIONAL

Query Update automatically performs the update.
You can verify that employee 0425 has a new posi-
tion now by entering a DISPLAY directive.

This directive is similar to the previous one,
but the word VETO is included. This is a special
option that gives you an opportunity to change
your mind before the operation is actually per-
formed by the computer.

Query Update prints the first 40 characters of
the record and then the word VETO. If you still
want to update the record, enter YES; if you do
not want to update the record, enter NO. Had you
inadvertently selected the wrong key field, VETO
would save you from promoting the wrong employee.

Another DISPLAY verifies that employee 0135 has a
new position.

This directive requests an update faor the
POSITION field with the SETTING option. The key
field name is followed by SETTING and the name of
the field to be updated (POSITION in this
example).

Enter the actual data and when you are finished,
enter *END.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employees 0135
and 0425 have returned to their former positions.

This directive requests an update for the
POSITION and FACILITY fields of the employee
record whose key field contains the value 0910.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee 0910
has a new position in a new facility.

Figure 4-5, MODIFY Directive (Sheet 2 of 3)

60387700 B

4-7



rinnde

— NODEEY USING EMPSTDMOVE $TECHNICAL: SPECIALISTS
. L 70 POSITION AND SXR&ﬁRR&!tGﬂ&&Sa%ﬂ‘sacxava,

T
3 a i
bEhs ehEp ettt
b L

TECHNICAL SPECIALIST INTERNATIONAL

JANET MORRISON

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0-S

ST AL A BT farhd

> ﬁ! W“*W mazm asm ShLESS:
08418 SAPRLICATLONS ANALY
'>§§§§§§

2 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, &4 I0-S

JOSEPH YAMADA APPLICATIONS ANALYST WESTERN SALES

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 IO-S

APPLICATIONS ANALYST WESTERN SALES

JANET MORRISON

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0-%

>>£,.‘,

PITNOORY

>> IWEN

1 ACCESSES,

1 HITS, 2 I0-§

JOHN GRAUMAN 700 MARKET ST.

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 10-S

, 1 HETS, 2 I0-S

MARKET ST.

JOHN GRAUMAN 1

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 IO-S

This directive requests an update for the
POSITION and FACILITY fields of the employee
record whose key field contains the value 0B41.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee 0841
has a new position in a new facility.

This directive returns employees 0910 and 0841 to
their original positions and facilities.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee 0910
has returned to his original position and
facility.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee 0841
has returned to her original position and
facility.

This directive requests an update for the NUMBERS
field of the employee record whose key field con-
tains the value 1000. Since NUMBERS is a numeric
field, the $ separator characters are not used.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee 1000
has a new house number.

This directive restores John Grauman's house
number.

A DISPLAY directive verifies the house number is
restored.

Figure 4-5.

4-8

MODIFY Directive (Sheet 3 of 3)

60387700 B



2000
0
0
0

0

== STORE

~= STORE

~= STORE

— STORE

MOVE $2000% TO EMP-ID

MOVE $2001% TO EMP-ID AND $TOM JONESS
TO EMP-NAME

MOVE $2002% TO EMP-ID AND $GUY RICHARDSS

TO EMP-NAME AND SEASTERN SALESS TO

FACILITY

FACILITY

~> $20038 $JEAN SMITHS
" SMESTERN SALESS

>> wEND

SETTING EMP-1D,ENP-NAME,

>> $2004% SROBERT 'DAVISS
SCORPORATES -

2 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, 2 I0-S

- DISPLAY ENP-RECORD

2001TOM JONES
2002GUY RICHARDS
2003JEAN SMITH

2004ROBERT DAVIS
0

00000
00000
00000

EASTERN SALES

00000

WESTERN SALES

00000

CORPORATE

14 ACCESSES, 14 HITS, 14 IO-S

-- DISPLAY EMP-ID,EMP-NAME,

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

Enter the STORE directive exactly as
shown to add a key field (EMP-ID) value
of 2000. A record for an employee ID
of 2000 is assigned. No other informa-
tion exists for the record. Since the
key field value is now assigned, the
record can be updated at some future
time.

This directive adds a new record. An
employee ID of 2001 is assigned to
employee Tom Jones.

This directive adds a new record. An
employee ID of 2002 is assigned to
Guy Richards and information is moved
into the FACILITY field.

This directive adds information for two
new records. One of the fields must
always be the key field (EMP-ID). Two
other fields are selected in this exam-
ple - EMP-NAME and FACILITY.

Query Update prints two > symbols and
waits for you to enter the data.

Enter the actual data and when you are
finished, enter *END. *END informs
Query Update that the store operation
is over.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that five
new records have been added. The sys-~
tem places zergs in the empty numeric
fields and spaces in the empty alpha-
betic and alphanumeric fields.

Another DISPLAY directive (this time

60387700 B

3. FACILITY, DEPTNAME in display format) verifies that the
o : ’ store was successful.
0135 JOHN ADAMS EASTERN SALES MARKETING
0325 JAMES FORREST EASTERN SALES MARKETING
0342 CAREN MILLER CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION
0425 WALTER HILL WESTERN SALES MARKETING
0613 JACK KAMINSKI EASTERN SALES MARKETING
0734 EVELYN ANDERSEN CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION
0841 JANET MORRISON WESTERN SALES MARKETING
0910 JOSEPH YAMADA WESTERN SALES MARKETING
1000 JOHN GRAUMAN CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION
2000
2001 TOM JONES
2002 GUY RICHARDS EASTERN SALES
2003 JEAN SMITH WESTERN SALES
2004 ROBERT DAVIS CORPORATE
14 ACCESSES, 14 HITS, 14 I0-S
Figure 4-6. STORE Directive

4-9




A REMOVE/USING combination is wused to remove
records. The words REMOVE USING are followed by
the name of the key field. REMOVE then waits for
the key field values to be entered.

Figure 4-7 1{llustrates the use of REMOVE,

SELECTING DATA (IF)

A typical data base consiats of hundreds - maybe
even thousands - of records. 1In all probability
you would never be interested in displaying and
modifying all of the data all of the time. Query
Update allows you to select data from the data base
by singling out only those portions in which you
are interested. This selection 1is made by pre-
senting a true and false test to Query Update and
requesting the program to perform an operation ounly
if the test is true. This 1is called conditional
testing and is performed through the IF directive.

The IF directive can test the value of a field and
determine whether or not it is equal to (EQ}, not
equal to (NE), greater than (GT), less than (LT),
greater than or equal to (GE), or less than or
equal to (LE) a specified value, If the condition
is true, Query Update performs the operation
requested by the second directive; if the condition
is false, Query Update bypasses the operation.
Multiple conditional testing can be specified by
including the words AND and OR.

IF can be used in combination with three directives
that have been discussed:

IF - DISPLAY
IF - MODIFY
IF - REMOVE

Figure 4-8 illustrates the various optlons of IF.

-~ REWOVE USING EMP-IH-
»> $2000%
»> #END
1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 10-§
-- REMOVE USING EMP-ID VETO.
>> $20018%

2001TOM JONES
VETO- .YES

>> END.

00000

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 I0-S

0135 JOHN ADAMS

0325 JAMES FORREST
0342 CAREN MILLER
0425 WALTER HILL
0613 JACK KAMINSKI
734 EVELYN ANDERSEN
0841 JANET MORRISON
0910 JOSEPH YAMADA
1000 JOHN GRAUMAN
2004 ROBERT DAVIS

EASTERN SALES
EASTERN SALES
CORPORATE

WESTERN SALES
EASTERN SALES
CORPORATE

WESTERN SALES

WESTERN SALES
CORPORATE

CORPORATE

10 ACCESSES, 10 HITS, 10 IO-§

removed.
is over.

is included.

This directive deletes two records.
specified for the remove operation.

key values.

Enter the REMOVE directive as shown to remove a record with the
key field name EMP-ID,
waits for you to enter the key value.
employee record whose key field contains the vatue 2000 is

Enter *END to inform Query Update the remove operation

Query Update prints two > symbols and
Enter 2000 and the

This directive is similar to the previous one, but the word VETO
This is the special option that gives you the
opportunity to change your mind.

Query Update prints the first 4D characters of the record and
then the word VETO.
enter YES; if you do not want to remove the record, enter NO.
Had you inadvertently selected the wrong key field, VETO would
save you from removing the wrong employee.

If you still want to remove the record,

The key field is always

Query Update prints two > symbols and waits for you to enter the
wWhen you are finished, enter #END.

A DISPLAY directive verifies that employee records 2000 through
2003 have been remcved.

Figure 4-7,

4-10

REMOVE Directive

60387700 B




LEAVING QUERY UPDATE (END)

When you have completed a session at the terminal,
you must inform the Query Update program that
operations have come to an end. This is done very
simply with the END directive, which consists of
the word END. The END directive tells Query Update
to close 1its files and return control to the
operating system s0 you can log out and close the

Before you go, you might want to take one last look
at the sample data base to make sure the data is
still 1in reasonable order. The operations pre-
sented in this section have been arranged so that
the data base ends up exactly the way it started
out. It does not matter if some of the data has
been changed, but the original data in the
EMPLOYEES data base will be used to produce the
reports described in the next section.

terminal.

Figure 4-9 illustrates the END directive.

-- IF CITY EQ SWASHINGTONS
DISPLAY EMP-NAME

JOHN ADAMS
JAMES FORREST
JACK KAMINSKI
10 ACCESSES, 3 HITS, 10 IO-S

-~ IF CITY ea Sﬂ%SRiNGTONS AND

JAMES FORREST
JACK KAMINSKI

10 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, 10 I0-§

-- Ir-‘ar? NE SWASHINGTONS
T NTSPLAY EMP-NAME

CAREN MILLER
WALTER HILL
EVELYN ANDERSEN
JANET MORRISON
JOSEPH YAMADA
JOHN GRAUMAN
ROBERT DAVIS

10 ACCESSES, 7 HITS, 10 I0-§

-- IF BRP-I@ Eﬁ‘$0135$ HODIFY "MOVE
SPRESIUEN?S 10 POSITION

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 3 I0-S

JOHUN ADAMS

PRESIDENT

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0-S

-- :r-' ‘EMP-1b EQ/$10008 MODIFY ‘MOVE
" $PRESIDENTS TO POSITION VETO

1000JOHN GRAUMAN
VETO- NO

00014MARKET ST.

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 I0-5

-- IF EMP-ID EQ $0135% MODIFY MOVE
SGENERAL MANAGERS TO POSITION

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 3 I0-S

Enter an IF and DISPLAY directive exactly as shown to request a
display of Washington residents. The message 10 ACCESSES,

3 HITS, 10 I0-S means Query Update Looked at ten CITY fields and
three fields qualified.

This directive requests a display of sales representatives
Living in Washington.

This directive requests a display of employees not Lliving in
Washington.

This directive requests a promotion for John Adams. A& MODIFY/
MOVE combination moves the new position (PRESIDENT) into the
record with a key field value of 013S.

A DISPLAY directive verifies the promotion.

This directive includes the VETO option. Query Update prints
the first 40 characters of the record and then the word VETO,
Enter a NO response and John Grauman is not promoted to
president.

John Adams is demoted again.

Figure 4-8.

60387700 B

IF Directive (Sheet 1 of 3)




JOHN ADAMS GENERAL MANAGER

1 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 1 10-§

ﬁﬁgiiﬁﬁiguv uﬁﬁ%f

MARKETING
ADMINISTRATION

10 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, 10 I0-§S

T s AT, FAE Fov g b3
-- IF B
¥ =
EERRERTN :‘:ﬂ v:
,,,,, DISPLAY

WALTER HILL

10 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 10 10-§

JOHN ADAMS GENERAL MANAGER
JAMES FORREST SALES REP

10 ACCESSES, 2 HITS, 10 I0-$S

(0342 CAREN MILLER 612=-701-4639
0734 EVELYN ANDERSEN 612-634-7915
1000 JOHN GRAUMAN 612-646-1777

2004 ROBERT DAVIS

10 ACCESSES, 4 HITS, 10 I0-$

SeSiET
It e
ERRSC e trn 8 Bl s e

0910
2004

3 ACCESSES, 3 HITS, 3 I0-5S

0135

3 ACCESSES, 3 HITS, & 10-§

10 ACCESSES, 5 HITS, 10 10-%

This directive requests a display of department names for any
secretaries or general managers in the data base.

This directive requests a display of employees living on
Wilshire Blvd.

Miami is not represented in the sample data base.

This directive specifies the IZIP-CODE numeric field. The $
separator characters are not used for numeric fields.

This directive reguests the employee Il, name, and telephone
number of employees in the corporate facility.

A telephone number is not available for Robert Davis. When his
record was inserted, no data was entered in the PHONE field.
Empty alphanumeric fields are always filled with blanks.

Since the sample data base does not deal with mathematics, the
use of greater than (6T), less than (LT), greater than or eqgual
(GE), and less than or equal (LE) is not particularly appro-
priate. Examples are shown here for purposes of illustration.

Figure 4-8. IF Directive (Sheet 2 of 3)

60387700 B




—— IF NUMBERS LE 100 DISPLAY NUMBERS

100
14

10 ACCESSES, 3 HITS, 10 IO-S

-- IF EMP-ID EQ $2004% REMOVE VETO

2004ROBERT DAVIS 00000
VETO- YES

7 ACCESSES, 1 HITS, 2 10-S
-- If EMP-ID EQ $2004$ REMOVE

0 ACCESSES, O HITS, O I0-S

Notice that Query Update prints two numbers and declares three
hits. The third hit is represented by the blank Line and
applties to the record stored for Robert Davis. The stored
record did not include data for the NUMBERS field; empty numeric
fields are always filled with zeros. When Query Update accessed
this field and discovered it was less than 100, it prepared the
field for display according to the rules of the subschema.

Since the subschema specified it as 2(5), all zeros were sup-
pressed and five blanks were output.

This directive requests a remove operation for employee 2004 and
includes the VETO option. Query Update has located employee
2004 and displayed the first 40 characters before performing the
remove. Enter a YES response and the record is removed.

This directive is the same as the previous one, but the VETO
option has not been included.

The system response ) ACCESSES, 0 HITS, O I0-S indicates EMP-ID
2004 was not found. The record had already been removed in the
previous directive.

Figure 4-8. IF Directive (Sheet 3 of 3}

-~ DISPLAY EMP-RECORD

(209> REQUESTED DATA MAY NOT BE IN DISPLAY FORMAT
DOT00PENNSYLVANIA AVE. WASHINGTON p¢2000 can be used to make any necessary
EASTERN SALES MARKETING

O0135J0HN ADAMS
6202-831~1234GENERAL MANAGER
0325JAMES FORREST
6202-451-1515SALES REP
0342CAREN MILLER
0425WALTER HILL
9213-734-9199SYSTEMS ANALYST
0613JACK KAMINSKY
6202-451-13755ALES REP
O734EVELYN ANDERSEN

OB41JANET MORRISON

(MORE... ANSWER Y OR N) ¥
0910JO0SEPH YAMADA

1000J0HN GRAUMAN

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 I0-S
- END:.

COMMAND~

01003W. THIRD ST.
EASTERN SALES MARKETING
00492MAPLE AVE.
0612~-701-4639SECRETARY CORPORATE
00153WILSHIRE BLVD.
WESTERN SALES MARKETING
D0434FIRST AVE.
EASTERN SALES MARKETING
03841E. MAIN ST.
2612-634~791SCONSULTANT CORPORATE
03425MONTANA AVE.
9213-245-7830APPLICATIONS ANALYSTWESTERN SALES MARKETING

00215BERKSHIRE LANE
6213-788-1113APPLICATIONS ANALYSTWESTERN SALES MARKETING
00014MARKET ST.

4512-646-1777SECURITY OFFICER CORPORATE

Enter the DISPLAY directive exact-
Ly as shown to display the entire
data base. A MODIFY operation

corrections.
WASHINGTON DC2000

MINNEAPOLIS MN5544
ADMINISTRATION
LOS ANGELES CA9004

WASHINGTON DC2003

MINNEAPOLILS MN5511
ADMINISTRATION
LO0S ANGELES CAS004

SANTA MONICA  CAZ004

ST. PAUL MN5510
ADMINISTRATION

Enter the END directive exactly as
shown to terminate Query Update.

Query Update signs off and returns
control to the operating system.

The word COMMAND (slash for NOS)
indicates the operating system is
in control and waiting for you to
log out or go on to another opera-
tion.,

60387700 B

Figure 4-9. END Directive






GENERATING REPORTS 5

In this section you will learn how to generate
reports from the sample data base. Reports can be
viewed on the terminal display screen, printed on
the terminal printer, and directed to the central
site for output on the line printer. It 1is
recommended that you perform all operations
detailed in the illustratioms that arve applicable
to your operating system. Illustrations that are
not applicable <can be performed providing the
appropriate operating system commands are
substituted.,

PREPARING REPORTS

Query Update prepares reports according ta your
directives. The Query Update program must be told
what particular data is toc be selected from the
data base and how the data is to be arranged on the
printed page. The basic steps involved in report
preparation are summarlized as follows:

1. Specify the data base information that is to be
selected and stored on a temporary file.
{ INVOKE, REWIND, EXTRACT)

2. Initiate the saving of a report format.
{FORMAT)

3. Specify the report layout. {DETAIL, TITLE)

4. Request that the report be prepared from the
temporary file. (PREPARE)

5. Terminate Query Update. (END)

Four sample reports follow. Personnel Reports 1
and 2 are prepared under the NOS/BE operating
system. Personnel Reports 3 and 4 are prepared
under the NOS operating system. The four reports
are 1llustrated separately because operating system
commands for producing the reports vary. With the
exception of the INVOKE directive, Query Update
directives are identical for either system.

[ Personnel Report 1 13 a sample report that
takes information from three filelds In the
order in which 1t 1s stored, positions the
information in three columns, and supplies a
title, Figure 5=-1 1llustrates the steps
required to produce Personnel Report 1 under
the NOS/BE operating system.

) Personnel Report 2 1is a sample report that
takes information from three fields, sorts the
information in alphabetic order on facility
name,  positions the information {in three
columns, and supplies a title. Figure 5-2
illustrates the steps required to produce
Personnel Report 2 under the NOS/BE operating
system.

60387700 B

® Personnel Report 3 is a sample report that
takes Information from five fields in the order
in which it is stored, positions the
information in five columns, and supplies a
title. Figure 5-3 illustrates the steps
required to produce Personnel Report 3 under
the NOS operating system. |

e Personnel Report 4 is a sample report that
takes information from three f{ields, sorts the
information 1n alphabetic order on city,
positions the information 1in three columns,
supplies a title, and supplies three column
headings. Figure 5-4 {llustrates the steps
required to produce Personnel Report & under
the NOS operating system. |

CATALOGING REPORTS

Report formats are rarely designed for one-time
use, They are generally used over and over again
for the purpose of issuing weekly or monthly
reports. Ideally, the report format directives
could be entered one time only and remain available
for use at any time. This situation 1s possible
under Query Update, and it is called cataloging.

The basic steps involved in generating a report
using the catalopg file are summarized as follows:

1. Record a session. (RECORDING, INVOKE, REWIND, I
EXTRACT, PREPARE, END)

2., Terminate recording. (RECORDING OFF)

3. Supply the format for the report. {FORMAT,
DETAIL, TITLE)

4. Terminate Query Update. (END)

5. Save the Query Update catalog according to the
rules of the operating system.

Once the report format directives are cataloged,
they do not have to be entered again.

The first two sample reports produced in this
section, Personnel Report 1 and Personnel Report 2,
can be permanently stored through the cataloging
procedure, Figure 5-5 illustrates the steps
required to catalog these reports under the NOS/BE l
operating system.

The last twoe sample reports produced in this
section, Personnel Report 3 and Personnel Report 4,
can be permanently stored through the cataloging
procedure. Figure 5-6 1illustrates the steps
required to catalog these reports under the NOS I
operating system,



USING CATALOGED REPORTS

Cataloged reports represent the most efficient way
to handle report generation under Query Update.
Since the directives that make up the report format
only need to be entered once, a considerable amount
of time and effort is saved.

As a Query Update user, you will prebably output
all your reports in thils convenient manner.
Someone else will be responsible for recording the
directives and supplying you with the name of the
cataloged report format.

The basic steps Invelved in using cataloged report
formats are summarized as follows:

1. Specify the name of the Query Update catalog.
(VERSION)

2. Request Query Update to perform the operations
specified under the session name. (PERFORM)

As you can sSee, any report - no matter how
complicated it might be - can be produced with
exactly two directives: VERSION and PERFORM.

Persannel Reports 1 and 2 were cataloged under
recording session names PRl and PR2, respectively.
Figures 5-7 and 5-8 illustrate the steps required
to produce the two cataloged reports under the
NOS/BE operating system.

Pecrsonnel Reports 3 and 4 were cataloged under
recording session names PR3 and PR4, rtespectively.
Figures 5-9 and 5-10 illustrate the steps required
to produce the two cataloged reports under the NOS
operating system.

COMMAND- @

B1/04/09 13.46.47

QUERY UPDATE 3,3 538-81089
e :éwm‘wm”fEj““”}M‘wf’“eggiﬁgﬁﬁé

@ ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 I0-S

— (FORMAT. REPOR

— PREPARE REPORTY FROM FILET

Ask for the Query Update program by entering the
Letters QU.

Query Update is ready for the first directive.

The INVOKE directive is always specified first
so GQuery Update can bring the subschema
(QUEXAMPLE) into memory.

A temporary file you are calling FILE1 is to be
rewound to make sure it is positioned at the
beginning of information.

Data from three fields (EMP-NAME, POSITION, and
FACILITY) is to be extracted from EMPLOYEES and
written onto FILE1,

Query Update acknowledges that the requested
data was extracted from 9 records.

This directive tells Query Update that the
following directives are associated with a
report you are calling REPORT1. Report names
are Limited to 7 characters and must begin with
a letter.

This directive specifies the horizontal and
vertical positions for the data. Column posi-
tions are selected in accordance with the sub-
schema. Since the subschema specifies the first
field (EMP-NAME) can have 20 character posi-
tions, the second field must begin in column 21
or beyond., Since the subschema specifies the
second field (POSITION) can have 20 character
positions, the third field must begin in column
41 or beyond. Allow sufficient spacing to
accommodate character positioning for each field
and provide for spacing between columns.

A title designated PERSONNEL REPORT 1 is to be
placed on Line 1 starting in column 21. A blank
Line is to appear on Line 2 (the space bar is
pressed a few times between the $ characters).

This directive initiates the preparation of
REPORT1. FROM FILE1 informs Guery Update that
the data needed for the report is found on the
file named FILE1.

Figure 5-1,

Preparing Report1 Under NOS/BE (Sheet 1 of 2)

60387700 B



-— END

e CAUTTON*+

Ready..

1

JOHN ADAMS
JAMES fORREST
CAREN MILLER
WALTER HILL
JACK KAMINSKI
EVELYN ANDERSEN
JANET MORRISON
JOSEPH YAMADA
JOHN GRAUMAN

Line 1

COMMAND-

DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE 22Z72Q2

This directive terminates Query Update.

Query Update signs off with a standard caution
message. The message can be ignored for this
report,

Personnel Report 1

is now ready. Instructions
for displaying it on the screen and printing
it on the terminal printer follow.

COMMAND- PAGE,REPORT1

PERSONNEL REPORT 1

GENERAL MANAGER
SALES REP

SECRETARY

SYSTEMS ANALYST
SALES REP

CONSULTANT
APPLICATIONS ANALYST
APPLICATIONS ANALYST
SECURITY OFFICER

EASTERN SALES
EASTERN SALES
CORPORATE
WESTERN SALES
EASTERN SALES
CORPORATE
WESTERN SALES
WESTERN SALES
CORPORATE

PAGE is an operating system command that allows
you to display the prepared report. Enter the
word PAGE foltlowed by a comma and the name of
the report (REPORT1).

The system prints the Ready message. This tells
you the file to be displayed is positioned at
the beginning of information and the system is
waiting for a line number.

Enter the number of the first line you want dis-
played on the screen and lListed on the terminal
printer. Line 1 is requested in this example.

The first lines of REPORT1 are displayed. The
system acknowledges that Line 1 is the first
Line of the displayed page.

Since all of the sample data base records were
displayed, enter the letter E for end to termi-

nate PAGE,

follow.

central site.

Personnel Report 1 can be printed at the
Instructions far directing it
to the central site for Line printer output

COMWAND— BATEH ,RERORTY, SRINT

BATCH is an operating system command that allows
you to output the prepared report on the Line
printer at the central site. Enter the word
BATCH followed by the name of the report
(REPORT1} and the name that directs output to
the printer (PRINT). The commas shown in the
example are required.

60387700 B

Figure 5-1. Preparing Report1 Under NOS/SE (Sheet 2 of 2)




COMMAND- ‘G
QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089  81/04/10 08.41.23

PLE (ID=XYL).

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 I0-5

-~ FORMAT REPORTR.

- REWIND: F£QE2 skff!LE

++xKEY EXTRACTION USED

*% INSERTIONS DURING INPUT dek kit ko x()
** DELETIONS DURING INPUT Tk kakekk])
** TOTAL RECORDS SORTED ok dkhkkhkQ
% INSERTIONS DURING OUTPUT bk Aok Ak
*x DELETIONS DURING CUTPUT drdedek g ek &)
+x TOTAL RECORDS OQUTPUT Skekk kA wF
*% MERGE ORDER USED fohkkkkhn]]

#=x END SORT RUN

*kCAUTION*»
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE Zzz11@2

Ask for the Query Update program by
entering the letters QU.

Query Update is ready for the first
directive.

Enter the INVOKE directive.

A temporary file you are calling FILEZ2
is to be rewound to make sure it is posi-
tioned at the beginning of information.

pata from three fields (FACILITY, EMP-
NAME, and POSITION) is to be extracted
and written onto FILEZ.

@uery Update acknowledges that the
requested data was extracted from 9
records.

The directives that follow belong to a
report called REPQORTZ.

Column positions are established for the
three fields.

A title designated PERSONNEL REPORT 2 is
to be placed on Line 1 starting in column
21. A blank Lline is to appear on line 2.

FILE2 is to be rewound so Query Update
can read it from the beginning.

A temporary file you are calling SRTFILE
is to be rewound to make sure it is posi~-
tioned at the beginning of information.

This directive specifies that the infor-
mation on FILE2 is to be sorted onto
SRTFILE. The sort operation is to
arrange the records so that information
in the FACILITY field is in alphabetic
order.

Query Update displays information per-
taining to the sort operation. The 9
records in the data base were success-
fully sorted and output to SRTFILE.

This directive initiates the preparation
of REPORTZ2. FROM SRTFILE informs Query
Update that the data needed for the re-
port is found on the file named SRTFILE.

Terminate Query Update.
Auery Update signs off with the standard

caustion message. The message can be
ignored for this report.

Personnel Report 2 is now ready. Instructions
for displaying it on the screen and printing
it on the terminal printer follow.

Enter the operating system PAGE command

COMMAND-  PAGE ,REPORT2
) to display the prepared report.

l Figure 5-2. Prepa-ing Report2 Under NOS/BE (Sheet 1 of 2)

5-4 60387700 B



Readyil

1

1 PERSONNEL REPORT 2
CORPORATE CAREN MILLER
CORPORATE EVELYN ANDERSEN
CORPORATE JOHN GRAUMAN
EASTERN SALES JOHN ADAMS
EASTERN SALES JAMES FORREST
EASTERN SALES JACK KAMINSKI
WESTERN SALES WALTER HILL
WESTERN SALES JANET MORRISON
WESTERN SALES JOSEPH YAMADA
Line 1

E.

The system prints the Ready message and
waits for a Line number.

Enter the number of the first line you
want displayed.

SECRETARY

CONSULTANTY

SECURLITY OFFICER
GENERAL MANAGER
SALES REP

SALES REP

SYSTEMS ANALYST
APPLICATIONS ANALYST
APPLICATIONS ANALYST

The first lines of REPORTZ2 are displayed.
The system acknowledges that Line 1 is
the first Line of the displtayed page.

Since all of the sample data base records
were displayed, enter the letter E for
end to terminate PAGE.

Personne
central

it to th
output f

L Report 2 can be printed at the
site. Instructions for directing
e central site for Line printer
ol low.

PORTZ PRINT

COMMAND-

Enter the operating system BATCH command
to output the prepared report on the Lline
printer at the central site.

Figure 5-2. P

reparing Report2 Under NOS/BE (Sheet 2 of 2)

1k

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089 81/04/17

7 INVOKE: GUEX

MIPLE (UN=AD128)

2 REWIND' FILES

Ask for the Query Update pro-
gram by entering the letters
Qu.,

Query Update is ready for the
first directive.

13.13.08

The INVOKE directive is
always specified first so
Query Update can bring the
subschema (QUEXAMPLE) into
memory. Report operations in
this section read the data
base file rather than write
information onto it; there-
fore, the M=W permission is
not required.

A temporary file you are
calling FILE3 is to be re-
wound to make sure it is
positioned at the beginning
of information.

figure 5-3,

60387700 B

Preparing Report3 Under NOS (Sheet 1 of 3}



7 EXTRACT UPON: FILEY ENP-NARE,
:,;:~.--a?’mﬁa&;ﬂ&;mﬁﬁﬁm

9 ACCESSES, 9 HITS, 9 10-S

2 FORMAT: RERGRTS

*x CAUTION*
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE 27242

TT75, ASSIGNED TO Z2ZZZIOU.

Personnel Report 3 is now ready.
for displaying it on the screen and printing
it on the terminal printer follow.

Instructions

bata from five fields (EMP-
NAME, NUMBERS, STREET, CITY,
and STATE) is to be extracted
and written onto FILE3.

Guery Update acknowledges
that the reguested data was
extracted from 9 records.

This directive tells Query
Update that the following
directives are associated
with a report you are catling
REPORT3. Report names are
{imited to 7 characters and
must begin with a letter.

This directive specifies the
horizontal and vertical posi-
tions for the data. Column
positions are selected in
accordance with the sub-
schema. Since the subschema
specifies the first field
(EMP-NAME) can have 20 char~
acter positions, the second
field must begin in cotumn 21
or beyond. S$ince the sub-
schema specifies the second
field (NUMBERS) can have 5
character positions, the
third field must begin in
column 26 or beyond. Allow
sufficient spacing to accom-
modate character positioning
for each field and provide
for spacing between columns.

A title designated PERSONNEL

REPORT 3 is to be placed on
Line 1 starting in column 28,
A blank Line is to appear on
tine 2 (the space bar is de-
pressed a few times between
the $ characters).

This directive initiates the
preparation of REPORT3. FROM
FILE3 informs Query Update
that the data needed for the
report is found on the file
named FILES,

This directive terminates
Query Update.

Query Update signs off with
the standard caution message,
The message can be ignored
for this report.

5-6

Figure 5-3.

Preparing Report3 Under NOS (Sheet 2 of 3)

60387700 B




/XEDIT,REPORTS

XEOIT 3.1.00

77 PRINT*

1

JOHN ADAMS 100
JAMES FORREST 1003
CAREN MILLER 492
WALTER HILL 153
JACK KAMINSKI 434
EVELYN ANDERSEN 3841
JANET MORRISON 3425
JOSEPH YAMADA 215
JOHN GRAUMAN 14
1

END OF FILE

77 END .

REPORT3 IS A LOCAL FILE

/ROUTE ;REPORYS ,DC=PR

ROUTE COMPLETE.

PERSONNEL REPORT 3

PENNSYLVANIA AVE. WASHINGTON
W. THIRD ST. WASHINGTON
MAPLE AVE. MINNEAPCLIS
WILSHIRE BLVD. LOS ANGELES
FIRST AVE. WASHINGTON
E. MAIN ST. MINNEAPOLIS

MONTANA AVE.
BERKSHIRE LANE
MARKET ST.

LOS ANGELES

ST. PAUL

*% END OF REPORT REPQORT3 **

SANTA MONICA

e
bC
MN
CA
bC
MN
CA
CA
MN

Personnel Report 3 can be printed at the
Instructions for directing
it to the central site for line printer

central site,

output follow.

XEDIT is a text editor that
allows you to display the
prepared report. Enter the
word XEDIT followed by a
comma and the name of the
report (REPORT3).

The text editor is ready for
a command; the file to be
displayed is positioned at
the heginning of information.

The editing PRINT command
allows you to lLook at the
file. Enter the word PRINT
followed by an asterisk; the
file is displayed on the
screen and printed on the
terminal printer.

The Lines of the report are
disptayed. Enter the word
END to terminate editing.

The system acknowledges that
text editing for REPORT3 has
been completed.

ROUTE is an operating system
command that allows you to
output the prepared format on
the line printer at the cen-
tral site. Enter the word
ROUTE followed by the name of
the report (REPORT3) and the
code (DC) that directs output
to the printer (PR). The
commas and equals sign shown
in the example are required.

The system acknowledges that

/ the route operation for
REPORT3 has been completed.
Figure 5-3. Preparing Report3 Under NOS (Sheet 3 of 3)
60387700 B 5-7




QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089 81/04/17 13.18.30

Ask for the @Query Update pro-
gram by entering the iLetters
Qu.

Query Update is ready for the
first directive.

Enter the INVOKE directive.

A temporary file you are call-
ing FILE4 is to be rewound to
make sure it is positioned at
the beginning of information.

Data from three fields (CITY,
EMP-NAME, and PHONE) is to be
extracted and written onto
FILE4.

Query Update acknowledges
that the requested data was
extracted from 9 records.

The directives that follow
belong to a report called
REPORT4.

Column positions are estab-
Llished for the three fields.

A title designated PERSONNEL
REPORT &4 is to be placed on
Line 1 starting in column 21;
the title 1981 is to appear on
Line 2 starting in cotumn 28;
column headings CITY, NAME,

and PHONE are to be placed on
Line 3 beginning in columns 1,

21, and 41, respectively; a
btank Line is to appear on
Line 4.

NOTE

This is a continued directive
{notice the plus sign (+) has
been entered and the directive
continued after the system
question mark response}. This
directive exceeds the maximum
Limit of 145 characters. If
the Line continuation conven—
tion had not been followed
here, an *0¥L* error message
would have been printed to
indicate an overflow condi-
tion. The transmission of the
entire directive would have
been Lost.

Figure 5-4. Preparing Reporté Under NOS (Sheet 1 of 3)

60387700 B



FILE4 is to be rewound so
Query Update can read it from
the beginning.

7 REWIND FILE4 SRTFILE

A temporary file you are call-
ing SRTFILE is to be rewound
to make sure it is positioned
at the beginning of informa-
tion.

- . ) This directive specifies that
7 SORY FILE4 UPON SRTFILE ON CITY the information on FILE4 is to
be sorted onto SRTFILE., The
sort operation is to arrange
the records so that informa-
tion in the CITY field is in
alphabetic order.

This directive initiates the
preparation of REPORT4. FROM
SRTFILE informs Query Update
that the data needed for the
repert is found on the file
named SRTFILE.

7 PREPARE REPORT4 FROM SRTFILE

- Terminate Guery Update.
7 END

Query Update signs off with
the standard caution message.
The message can be ignored for
this report. Query Update
acknouwledges that the sort
operation is over.

*x CAUTION®*
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE ZZZZ142
**END SORT RUN

Personnel Report 4 is now ready. Instructions
for displaying it on the screen and printing
it on the terminal printer follow.

Enter the operating system
XEDIT command to display the
prepared report.

/XEDIT,REPORTA.

The text editor is ready for

a command; the file to be dis~-
played is positioned at the
beginning of information.

XEDIT 3.1.00

Enter the PRINT command
followed by an asterisk.

77 PRINTH

1 PERSONNEL REPORT 4
1981
CITY NAME PHONE

LOS ANGELES
LOS ANGELES

MINNEAPOLIS CAREN MILLER 612-701-4639

MINNEAPOLIS EVELYN ANDERSEN 612-634-7915

SANTA MONICA JOSEPH YAMADA 213-788-1113

ST. PAUL JOHN GRAUMAN 612-646-1777

WASHINGTON JOHN ADAMS 202-831-1234

WASHINGTON JAMES FORREST 202-451-1515

WASHINGTON JACK KAMINSKI 202-451-1375

1 ** END OF REPORT REPORT4 w#
END OF FILE

WALTER HILL

JANET MORRISON

213-734-9199
213-245-7830

60387700 B

Figure 5=4.

Preparing Report4 Under NOS (Sheet 2 of 3)



77 D

REPORT4 1S A LOCAL FILE

the Lines of the report are
displayed. Enter the word END
to terminate editing.

The system acknowledges that
text editing for REPORT4 has
been completed.

output follow.

Personnel Report 4 can be printed at the
central site. Instructions for directing
it to the central site for Line printer

ROUTE COMPLETE.

Enter the operating system

ROUTE command to output the
prepared report on the Line
printer at the central site.

The system acknowledges that

/ the route operation for
REPORT4 has been completed.
Figure 5-4. Preparing Report4 Under NOS (Sheet 3 of 3)
COMMAND- Qi Enter the letters QU.

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089 81/04/21 08.04.30
-- ‘RECORDING PRY

001/ INVOKE . QUEXAMPLE (ID=XYZ)

004-~ wm e ;_‘i ”mma
005-- ENp’

006-- RECORDING: OFF:

END OF SESSION PR1

- m'w AT LINE 1 18- svzssmm.

REPORT. 18-£¥“€0Luﬂﬂ:2
CATULINE 2 F8 8

The system respends.

Enter the RECORDING directive. The report format direc-
tives for Personnel Report 1 are to be recorded under a

recording session you are designating PR1. The record-

ing session name is limited to 6 characters.

Query Update responds with a number to indicate it is
ready to receive the first Line of directives.

The directives are identical to those shown in
figure 5-1.

Enter the RECORDING OFF directive to terminate the
recording session.

Query Update acknowledges the end of the recording
session,

Supply the format for the report. The directives are
identical to those shown in figure 5-1.

Figure S-5. Cataloging Report1 and Report2 Under NOS/BE (Sheet 1 of 2)

60387700




— RECORDPING PR2

001-— INVOKE QUEXAMPLE (ID=XYZ)
002-- REWIND FILE2

003— EXTRACT UPGN FILEZ FA&ILITY:
EMP-NAME,POSITION . = ‘0

004—— REWIND FILEZ SRTFILE

005—— SORT FILEZ UPOH SR?FItE
JON FACILITY .

006-- PREPARE REPORT2 FROM SRTFILE
007— END

008-- RECORDING OFF
END OF SESSION PRZ
— FORMAT REPORTZ

~= DETAIL IS FACILITY IN: COLUMN 1,
EMP-NAME IN COLUMN 21, |
" 'POSITION IN COLUMN 44 .

== TITLE -AT LINE 1 IS SPERSONNEL
_ REPORT 28 IN.COLUMN 21
CATLINE2 1SS . $

- EW

Wk CAUT ION %
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE ZZZ71Q2

COMMAND~ CA?ALOG;IZZZZHZ,GUC&T,
ID=XYZ. :

INITIAL CATALOG
= 005 DAYS
cT Ip= XYZ PFN=QUCAT
CT CY= 001 SN=PFQSET (00000640 WORDS,

COMMAND— RETURN, QUCAT

COMMAND—-

Enter another RECORDING directive., The report format
directives for Personnel Report 2 are to be recorded
under a recording session you are designating PRZ2.

Enter the RECORDING OFF directive to terminate the
recording session.

Query Update acknowledges the end of the recording
session.

Supply the format for the report. The directives are
identical to those shown in figure 5-2.

Enter the END directive to terminate Query Update.

Query Update signs off with the standard caution mes-
sage. The message is now appropriate. It means that

all directives have been recorded in a temporary file
called ZZZ2Z82. This is the name of the file that you
must catalog.

The NOS/BE operating system CATALCG command is entered
exactly as shown. A catalog name of QUCAT and an ID of
XYZ have been selected for this example.

The NOS/BE operating system acknowledges permanent file
storage of QUCAT., The retention period (RP) for the
permanent file in this example is five days. The ID and
permanent file name (PFN) are indicated along with other
operating system information.

This directive returns the QUCAT catalog to the oper-
ating system and makes the file available to other
users,

Figure 5-5. Cataloging Report1 and Report2 Under NOS/BE (Sheet 2 of 2)

60387700 B



row:
QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089

7 ‘RECORDING PR3

KNWPLE (iiNeAD126)

902--
7 [REMIND FTLES.

004=—
? RECORDING 0FF.

END OF SESSICN PR3

-
2 EORMAT REPORTS !

B e T pu B2

oL Lngs e HE S
K pore %; s t
. Gt et s

i
L

SyegadT
C AR
L

81704721

08.04.30

Enter the letters GQU.
The system responds.

Enter the RECORDING directive. The report format
directives for Personnel Report 3 are to be recorded
under a recording session you are designating PR3.

The recording session name is Limited to & characters.

Query Update responds with a number to indicate it is
ready to receive the first Line of directives.

The directives are identical to those shown in
figure 5-3.

Enter the RECORDING OFF directive to terminate the
recording session.

Query Update acknowledges the end of the recording
session.

Supply the format for the report. The directives are
identical to those shown in figure 5-3.

Enter another RECORDING directive. The report format
directives for Personnel Report & are to be recorded
under a recording session you are designating PR4.

Figure 5-6. Cataloging Report3 and Report4 Under NOS (Sheet 1 of 3)

60387700




001-- Query update responds with a number to inqicate it is
ready to receive the first Line of directives.

7 INVOKE QUEXAMPLE (UN=A0126) The directives are identical to those shown in
figure 5-4.

0p2—
? RENIND FILEG
003—

? QIIRKCT URON FILE& CITY,
EﬂP“R!HE,FHOHE ;

004—
7 REWIND FILEL SRYFILE

005—

? SORT FILES UPON. SRTFILE ON CITY.

006—
7 PREPARE REPORT4 FROM SRTFILE
007~
? END.
008—-
? RECORDING OFF Enter the RECORDING OFF directive to terminate the
: recording session.
END OF SESSION PR4 ﬂuerg Update acknowledges the end of the recording
session.

?nf@ﬂﬂﬁflﬂﬁﬂbﬂtﬁ“ Supply the format for the report. The directives are

identical to those shown in figure 5-4.

T §£T£IL IS CITY IN COLUMN. 1,
EMP<NAME. IN COLUMN 21,
“'PHONE  IN COLUMN PN

2 ?I?L! AT LIHE 1 5 SPER$0NNEL _
" REPORT 48 IN‘CQLUU“ 21
AT LINE 2 58 $19818 IN. COLUHN 28 +

7 AT LENE 3 IS $CITYS IN COLUMN. 1

© IS SNAMES IN COLUMN 21 . -
1S  SPHONES: IN COLLMN- 41

AT LINE & IS8 .8

? END Enter the END directive to terminate Query Update.

Figure 5-6. Cataloging Report3 and Report4 Under NOS (Sheet 2 of 3)

60387700 B




#%x CAUTION**
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE 2ZzzzZQ2
TT75, ASSIGNED TO ZZZZIZOU.

/DEEINE, QUCAT

/COPYEI 1212242, QUCAT V

€01 ENCOUNTERED.

Query Update signs off with the standard caution mes-—

sage. The message is now appropriate. It means that

all directives have been recorded in a temporary file

called 72Z2292. This is the name of the file that you
must catalog.

The NOS operating system catalogs permanent files with
the DEFINE and COPYEI commands. Both commands are
entered exactly as shown. A catalog name of QUCAT has
been selected for this example.

The NOS operating system response acknowledges perma-
nent file storage of QUCAT.

FRETURN,QUCAT This directive returns the QUCAT catalog to the oper=-
RETURN,QUCAT. ating system and makes the file available to other
/ users. The system acknowledges the return.
Figure 5-6. Cataloging Report3 and Reporté4 Under NOS {(Sheet 3 of 3)
COMMAND- Q)" Enter the Letters @QU.

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81027 04/29/81 0B.56.37
-- VERSION' GUCAT 102XYZ.

-- PERFORM PRI

COMMAND- PAGE, REPORTY

COMMAND- SATCH, REPORT ,PRINT

COMMAND-

The system responds.

Enter the VERSION directive exactly as shown. This
directive informs Query Update that the Query Update
catalog QUCAT is to be used. The ID under which it was
stored is XYZ.

Enter the PERFORM directive. This directive tells
Query Update to perform all of the directives recorded
under recording session PR1.

When the operating system COMMAND appears, Personnel
Report 1 is ready. The system PAGE command lets you
display the report at the terminal and print it on the
terminal printer. Be sure to include the correct name
of the report. REPORT1 is the report name that was
selected during recording session PR1. The report is
identical to that shown in figure 5-1.

The system BATCH command Lets you send the report to
the Line printer at the central site.

Figure 5-7. Using Cataloged Reporti Under NOS/BE

60387700 B



COMMAND- QU

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81027
-- VERSION QUCAT ID=XYZ

-= PERFORM PR2

*x*KEY EXTRACTIONS USED

%% INSERTIONS DURING INPUT
+% DELETIONS DURING INPUT
*% TOTAL RECORDS SORTED

*% JNSERTIONS DURING QUTPUT
**x DELETIONS DURING OQUTPUT
** TOTAL RECORDS OUTPUT

*% MERGE ORDER USED

*% END SORT RUN

COMMAND- PAGE ,REPORT?Z

COMMAND~ BATCH,REPORTZ,PRINT

COMMAND~ ' L.OGOUT

04/29/81 08.58.33 The system responds.

Ak dedeke gk de k()
* ek kddokih()
L2222 T
Fedededededed k)
*khkkkrin
dkdedekdkkkkQ
Feddedrdek ek ] ]

Enter the Letters QU.

Enter the VERSION directive.
Enter the PERFORM directive.

Since PRZ specified a sort operation, Query Update dis-
plays the applicable information at this point.

When the cperating system COMMAND message appears, Per-—
sonnel Report 2 is ready. The system PAGE command lets
you display the report at the terminal and print it on

the terminal printer. REPORT2 is the report name that

was selected during recording session PR2. The report

is identical to that shown in figure 5-2.

The system BATCH command lets you send the report to the
Line printer at the central site.

- $ince this concludes operations under the NOS/BE oper-
ating system, enter the system LOGOUT command, press
the necessary switches to deactivate the terminal equip-
ment, and replace the telephone handset.

Figure 5-8.

Using Cataleocged Report2 Under NOS/BE

ey
QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089

7 VERSION QUCAT. tN=A0128

? PERFORM PR3

TT75, ASSIGNED TO 22ZZZ0U.

/XEDIT ,REPORT3

/ROUTE,REPORTS DC=PR.
ROUTE COMPLETE.

81/04/21 09.28.23 The system responds.

Enter the letters QU.

Enter the VERSION directive exactly as shown. This
directive informs Query Update that the Query Update
catalog QUCAT is to be used. The user number under
which it was stored is A0126.

Enter the PERFORM directive. This directive tells
Query Update to perform all of the directives recorded
under recording session PR3.

When the operating system / appears, Personnel Report 3
is ready. The message about file assignment can be
ignored for this report.

The system XEDIT command lets you display the report

at the terminal and print it on the terminal printer.
Be sure to include the correct name of the report.
REPORT3 is the report name that was selected during
recording session PR3. The report is identical to that
shown in figure 5-3,

The system ROUTE command lets you send the report to
the Line printer at the central site.

60387700 B

Figure 5-9,

Using Cataloged Report3 Under NOS



78

**END SORT RUN

| o

1ROUS ORTA
ROUTE COMPLETE.

QUERY UPDATE 3.3 538-81089

Enter the letters QU.

The system responds.

Enter the VERSION directive.

Enter the PERFORM directive.

Query Update acknowledges that the sort operation was
successfully performed. When the operating system /
appears, Personnel Report & is ready. The system XEDIT
command Lets you display the report at the terminal and
print it on the terminal printer. REPORT4 is the report
name that was selected during recording session PR&.

The report is identical to that shown in figure 5-4.

The system ROUTE command lets you send the report to the
Line printer at the central site.

Since this concludes operations under the NOS operating
system, enter the system BYE command, press the neces-

sary switches to deactivate the terminal equipment, and
replace the telephone handset.

Figure 5-10.

Using Cataloged Reporté Under NOS

60387700 B



QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 6

It is impossible to forecast all of the questions
that might arise when students are operating new
equipment and using a computer for the first time.
Some questions are predictable, however, and the
following list represents such a selection., It is
recomnended that you review the list at this time.
Sooner or later at least one question will be
approprilate,

[Q] I have made too many mistakes and cannot
reconstruct the sample data base. Can I have
another chance?

[A] Yes. Ask the data administrator to restore
the data base.

[Q} If I were using a real data base, could I
destroy or damage 1t?

[A] Destruction or serious damage to a data base
is prevented by the concerted efforts of the
operating system, the Query Update subschema,
the Query Update program, and the business
practices of the installation itself, You can
make mistakes, but they are always correct—
able, It is good practice to keep a record of
your work for back-up purposes. Save your
listings.

l [@] I have entered & long list of data for a store
or modify, but have not depressed RETURN. Can
1 change my mind and cancel this operation?

[A] Yes. You can backspace with the left arrow to
erase the data.

[Q) I have entered a long list of data for a
modify and have already depressed RETURN. Can
I change my mind and cancel this operation?

[A] No., If the data you entered was incorrect,
simply repeat the modify operation using the
correct information. If the data you entered
should not have been entered in the first
place, vyou can reconstruct the record or
records with another modify by reentering the
data as it appears in your backup listing.

l [¢] I have entered a long list of data for a store
and have already pressed RETURN. Can I change
my mind and cancel this operation?

[A] No. The operation has been executed. You
must remove the record.

60387700 B

[Ql

(Al

[ql

[A]

[(Qj

{a]

[Ql

[A]

(al

(a]

fal

[A]

1 received a Query Update error message and
don’t understand it. How can I find out what
I‘'ve done wrong?

Have you asked for HELP? If you have and you
still don’t understand, you have made a subtle
error that requires some study. Perhaps you
entered a zero instead of a letter O - or the
digit 1 instead of the letter L. If you give
up, ask the data administrator for help.

I received an operating system error message
and don’t understand it., How can I find out
what I’ve done wrong?

Operating system error messages are beyond the
scope of all Query Update manuals. Check with
your data administrator.

My back-up listing was damaged. How can I
find out the names of fields or records?

Use the EXHIBIT directive.

T have inadvertently removed a record. What
should I do?

Put {t back with a STORE directive, recon-
structing from your back-up listing. When
records are being removed, the VETO option ||
should be used.

I received an error message tregarding an
invalid parameter. What’s a parameter?

The term parameter has heen aveoided in this
guide because it 1s a technical programming
term. The computer refers to individual
groups of descriptive characters as param-—
eters; for example, the ID required for NOS/BE
is a parameter.

How long should I wait for the system to
respond?

You are working on. a time-sharing system,
which means you are sharing computer time with
others. Scmetimes you must wait if the system
is very busy. If you have to wait longer than
approximately one minute, something is wrong.
Check with your central site.



tel

[4]

(al

[al

| 6-2

Arithmetic operations were mentioned briefly.

Are such operations avalilable with Query
Update?
Yes. They were avoided in this guide to

minimize detail for the nontechnical user.

I hung uvp on the operating system and
completely forgot to log out. Is this a
serious problem?

No. You should always log out and terminate
operations in an orderly fashion., The system
automatically logs you out when you forget,

(Ql

[a]

I have been very successful in performing
these (Query Update operations. Are other
directives available for me to use?

The directives presented in this pguide
represent only a small portion of the Query
Update language and its capabilities.
Complete infermation 1s contained in the Query
Update reference manual ; however, the
reference manual 1is written for professional
computer programmers and 1is not as easy to
understand. Check with your supervisor.

60387700 B



GLOSSARY

8

—

e —

This glossary defines terms used in this guide that
relate to Query Update operations.

Acoustic Coupler -
A device that establishes the telephone
connection between the terminal and the
computer.

Alphabetic Data -
Data that consists of letters of the alphabet
(A through Z) and the space or blank,

Al phanumeric Data -
Data that consists of letters of the alphabet
(A through Z), digits (0 threugh 9) and special
characters.

Area -
The name used by the subschema to designate a
file.

Catalog -
A collection of Query Update directives that
are permanently stored im the computer; also a
term applied to the permanent storage operation
under the operating system.

Character Data -
Data that is alphabetic or alphanumeric as
opposed to strictly numeric.

Conditional Testing -
The presentation of one or more values with
which data 18 to be compared.

Cursor -
4 flashing line on the terminal that marks
character position during input.

Data -
Basic elements of Information that can be
processed or produced by a computer.

Data Administrator -
A person who defineg the format and
organization of the data base.

Data Base -
An organized collection of data that is
described in the computer according to the
specifications of a subschema.

Directive -
A group of Query Update and user-supplied words
that describe an operation to be performed.

Field -
A storage area for one specific group of
letters, numbers, or a combination of the two
that make up an item of information.

60387700 B

File -
A collection of records.

Input -
Data entered into the computer system by the
user,

Key Field -
A field whose contents uniquely identify a
record for the computer.

Line Printer -
A high-speed device that produces hardcopy
listings of Query Update reports.

Local File -
A temporary file that exists only for the
duration of a terminal session; also a term
applied to a permanent file after it is
retrieved from storage for terminal use.

Numeric Data -
Data that consists of digits (0 through 9).

Operating System -
A large collection of programs that direct and
coordinate all the activities within the
computer.

Output -
Data returned from the computer to the user.

Permanent File -
A file that is stored in the computer for an
indefinite period of time.

Program —
A complete sequence of wmachine instructions and
routines necessary to solve a problem.

Query Update Session -
The series of directives that occur between
RECORDING and RECORDING OFF.

Read Operation -
An operation in which the computer looks at
stored data but makes no changes to the data
itself.

Record —
A group of related fields.

Report Format -
The precise arrangement of data on the printed

page.

Separator -
A character {(usually a §) that is used to
enclose alphabetic or alphanumeric data bdeing
input by the user.



Sort -
An operation that arranges data stored under
one specific field name in alpabetic order.

~==  Subschema -
The plan or outline that describes the actual
organization of data in a file.

Terminal -

A device capable of sending and recelving
information over a communication line,

J a2

Terminal Printer -
A device that produces a hardcopy listing of
all Query Update input and output data.

Transmission -
A complete 1line of information sent to the
computer over communication lines.

Write Operation -

An operation in which the computer physically
places data Into storage.

60387700 B



SUMMARY OF QUERY UPDATE DIRECTIVES B

The Query Update formats listed alphabetically in this appendix do not represent the complete Query Update
vocabulary, nor do they include all options avallable within the Query Update programming language. The list
includes only those directive formats that are described in this guide. Each specific arrangement is shown,
together with a brief description.
The following notations apply te the directive formats:

UPPERCASE Uppercase words are special Query Update words and must be spelled exactly as shown.

lowercase Lowercase words are generic terms that represent the words or symbols supplied by you.

[ 1] Brackets enclose optional portions of the format.

{ 1} Braces enclose items when only one of the enclosed items must be used.

Ellipses immediately follow a palr of brackets to Ilndicate that the enclosed material can be
repeated at your option.

DETAIL IS field-name IN COLUMN n Specify report column positioning.
[field—-name IN COLUMN n]...

DISPLAY field-name [field-name]... Display all data base information stored im one or more
gpecified fields.

DISPLAY KEY key—-field-value Display one or more fields of a record selected by the
field-name [field-name]... contents of its key field.
DISPLAY record-name Display in their entirety all records stored in the data
base.
END Terminate Query Update.
*END Terminate a MODIFY/USING, STORE/SETTING, or = REMOVE/USING
series of directives.
EXHIBIT Exhibit data base and subschema information.
EXHIBIT field-name Exhibit characteristics of a field.
EXHIBIT file—name Exhibit record name and key field.
EXHIBIT group-name Exhibit elementary field names in the group.
EXHIBIT record-name Exhibit all field names in the record.
EXTRACT UPON file-name field-name Write data contained in specified fields onto a named file.
[field-name]...
FORMAT report-name Associate DETAIL and TITLE directives with a report name.
HELP nnn Ask for an explanation of error message nnn,
EQ Perform conditiomal testing; can be used in conjunction
NE with a DISPLAY, MODIFY/MOVE, or REMOVE operation.
GT
If field=-name LT value
GE
LE
EQ
NE
AND GT
{OR } field-name LT value | ...
GE
LE

60387700 B B-1



INVOKE subschema-name {ID=1id)

INVOKE subschema-name {(UN=un)

INVOKE subschema-name {UN=un, M=W)

MODIFY USING key-field-name
MOVE field-value TO field-name
[AND field-value TO field-name]...
[VETO]

>> key-field-value

MODIFY USING key-field-name
SETTING field-name
[field-namel...
[VETO]
>»> key-field-value field-value
[field-value]...
PERFORM recording-session-name
PREPARE report-name FROM file-name
RECORDING sesslon-name
REMOVE USING key-field-name
[VETO]
>> key-field-value
RECORDING OFF
BEWIND file-name
SORT file-name UPON sort-file-name ON field-name
STORE MOVE key-field-value
TO key-field—name
[AND field-value TQ field-name]...
[VETO]
STQRE SETTING field-name [field-name]...
[VETO]
> field-value [field-value]...

TITLE [AT LINE m] IS title {IN COLUMN n]

VERSION catalog-name ID=1id

VERSION catalog-name UN=un

® B-2

Specify the subschema for Query Update read/write

operations under the NOS/BE operating system.

Specify the subschema for Query Update read only operations
under the NOS operating system.

Specify the subschema for Query Update read and write

operations under the NOS operating system.

Change one or more records with an option to veto the
operation.

Change one or more records with an option to veto the
operation.

Initiate the performance of recorded directives.

Initiate the preparation of a report.

Initiate the recording of a session.

Remove one or more records with an ¢ption to veto the
operation,

Terminate a recording session.

Rewind a file to the beginning of informatiou.

Sort information within a file sc that data within

field~name 1s arranged in alphabetic order.

Add one new record with an option to veto the operation.

Add onme or more new records with an option to veto the
operation,

Supply a title with an option to specify the line number
and column position.

Specify the catalog file for subsequent Query Update use
under the NOS/BE operating system.

Specify the catalog file for subsequent Query Update use
under the NOS operating system.

60387700 B



SUMMARY OF OPERATING SYSTEM COMMANDS

The operating system commands listed alphabetically in this appendix represent only those commands that are

described in this guide.
UPPERCASE

lowercase

The following notations apply to the command formats:
Uppercase words are special operating system words and must be spelled exactly as shown.

lowercase words are generic terms that represent the words or symbols supplied by you.

NOS/BE OPERATING SYSTEM

BATCH, vreport—name ,PRINT
CATALOG,ZZZZ2Q2 ,catalog-name, ID=1id
LOGIN,user—name,password

LOGOUT

PAGE,report-name

o8

E

Qu

RETURN, catalog~name

NOS OPERATING SYSTEM

BYE

COPYEL,ZZZZZGQ2,catalog-name ,V
DEFINE,catalog—name

Qu
RETURN,catalog-name
ROUTE, report-name ,DC=PR

YEDIT,report—name

60387700 B

OQutput a prepared report on the line printer at the ceatral site.
Store a recorded terminal session as a permanent file,
Begin operation at the terminal.

Terminate operation at the terminal.

on the terminal

of a prepared report

Frepare to display pages
terminal printer.

Request the number (n) of the first line to be displayed.
Terminate paging operations.

Call the Query Update program.

Return a cataloged file to the operating system.

Terminate operation at the terminal.

and

Copy a recorded terminal session from the local file to a permanent filej l

must Iimmediately follow a DEFINE command.

pefine a recorded terminal session as a permanent file; must immediately

precede a COPY command.

Call the Query Update program.
Return a cataloged file to the operating system.

Qutput a prepared report on the line printer at the central site.
of a prepared

Prepare to display 1lines report on the

terminal printer.

terminal and






SUMMARY OF TERMINAL OPERATIONS D

L e

The entries listed in figure D-1 summarize the dialog exchange between you and the operating system. Eanter the I
numbers, names, and passwords in the appropriate spaces and use the page as a quick reference for Query Update
remote terminal operations.

NOS/BE OPERATING SYSTEM

Activate equipment.

Dial computer

{telephone number)

Place telephone handset in acoustic coupler.

Type LOGIN, ’
(user name)

{password)

Type QU

Enter Query Update directives

Type END

Type LOGOUT

Deactivate eguipment and replace telephone handset.

NOS OPERATING SYSTEM!

Activate equipment.

Dial computer

(telephone number)

Place telephone handset in acoustic coupler,

Type family name

(family name)

Type user name

(user name)}

Type password

(password)

Equipment switches illuminate.

High-pitched tone sounds.

System signs on and prints:
PLEASE LOGIN

System outputs messages and prints:
COMMAND -

System outputs Query Update banner and prints:

If recording was used or a report prepared, system
prints:
**CAUTION**

DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE 77272Q2

System prints:
COMMAND-

System signs off.

Equipment switches illuminate.

High-pitched tone sounds.

System signs on and prints:
FAMILY:

System prints:
USER NAME:

System prints:
PASSWORD
ARAAReaE

System prints:
termnam - APPLICATION:

Figure D-1. Operating Systems Dialog (Sheet 1 of 2)

60387700 C




Type IAF : NGS 1 system prints:
TERMINAL: nnn,NAMIAF
RECOVER/CHARGE :

NOS 2 system prints:
JSN: jobsegnum, NAMIAF

/
NOS 1 only:TT
Type CHARGE, , System prints:
{project no.} (charge no.) READY.
NOS 1 only:Tf
Type BATCH System prints:
$RFL,0
/
Type QU System outputs Query Update banner and prints:

?

Enter Query Update directives

Type END If recording was used or a report prepared, system
prints:
**CAUTION**
DEFAULT CATALOG REMAINS AS LOCAL FILE Z2IZ1Q2

System prints:
/

Type BYE System signs off.

Deactivate equipment and replace telephone handset.

toifferences between NOS 1 and NOS 2 are denoted.

ttThis step may not be required at your installation.

Figure D-1. Operating Systems Dialog (Sheet 2 of 2)

D=2 60387700 C



SAMPLE SUBSCHEMA AND E
DATA BASE CREATION PROGRAM

m

The listings in this appendix illustrate for the data administrator the creation of the subschema and data base
uged throughout this guide. Job structures for both the NOS/BE and NOS operating systems are included.

NOS/BE OPERATING SYSTEM

Job statement

ACCOUNT statement

REQUEST (EXAMPLE ,PF)

DDL3(QD, SB=EXAMPLE)

CATALOG(EXAMPLE ,QUEXAMPLE , TD=XYZ)

RETURN{ EXAMPLE}

qQu.

CATALOG(EMPLOYEES , ID=XYZ)

EOR
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
SUB-SCHEMA NAME IS QUE{AMPLE
DATA DIVISION.
AREA-NAME IS EMPLOYEES ID IS XYZ
ORGANIZATION IS INDEXED NEW XEY IS5 EMP-ID
RECORD-NAME 1S EMP-RECORD

02 EMP-ID PICTURE X{4)
02 EMP-NAME PICTURE A(20)
02 ADDRESS

03 NUMBERS PICTURE Z(5)
03 STREET PICTURE X(20)

03 CITY PICTURE A(15)

03 STATE PICTURE A(2)

03 Z1IP-CODE PICTURE 9(5)
02 PHONE PICTURE X(12)
02 POSITION PICTURE X{20)
02 FACILITY PICTURE X(I5)

02 DEPT-NAME PICTURE X(15)
EOR
CREATE EMPLOYEES OF QUEXAMPLE (ID=XYZ)
STORE SETTING EMP-1D,EMP-NAME,NUMBERS,STREET,CITY,STATE,ZIP-CODE, +
PHONE , POSITION ,FACILITY ,DEPT-NAME
501355 $JOHN ADAMSS 100 $PENNSYLVANIA AVE.$ SWASHINGTONS $DC$ 20006 +
$202-831-1234% $GENERAL MANAGER$ SEASTERN SALES$ $MARKETINGS
$0325% $JAMES PORRESTS 1003 $W. THIRD ST.$ SWASHINGTONS $DGS 20006 +
$202-451-1515¢% $SALES REP$ $EASTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$0342% SCAREN MILLERS 492 SMAPLE AVE.S $MINNEAPOLISS $MNS 55440 +
$612~701~4639% $SECRETARYS $CORPORATES SADMINLSTRATIONS
$04255 $WALTER HILLS$ 153 S$WILSHIRE BVLD.$ $LOS ANGELESS $CAS 90049 +
$213-734-9199$ $SYSTEMS ANALYSTS $WESTERN SALESS SMARKETINGS
506135 $JACK KAMINSKIS$ 434 SFIRST AVE.$ SWASHINGTONS $DCS 20036 +
$202~451-1375§ $SALES REP$ $EASTERN SALESS SMARKETINGS
$0734% SEVELYN ANDERSEN$ 3841 $E. MAIN ST.§ SMINNEAPOLISS $MN§ 55112 +
$612-634-7915% $CONSULTANTS SCORPORATE§ SADMINISTRATIONS
508415 SJANET MORRISONS 3425 SMONTANA AVE.§ $LOS ANGELESS $CAS 90049 +
$213-245-7830% $SAPPLICATIONS ANALYSTS $WESTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$0910% $JOESPH YAMADAS 215 $BERKSHIRE LANE§ $SANTA MONICAS $CAS 90046 +
$213-788-1113$ $APPLICATIONS ANALYSTS SWESTERN SALES$ $MARKETINGS
$1000§ SJOHN GRAUMANG |4 $MARKET ST.§ $ST. PAULS SMNS 55104 +
$612-646-1777% $SECURITY OFFICER$ $CORPORATES SADMINISTRATIONS
*END
END
EOT

60387700 C E-1



NOS OPERATING SYSTEM

Job statement

USER statement

CHARGE statement

DEF INE{ QUEXAMP/CT=PU ,M=R)

DDL3(QD, SB=QUEXAMP)

RETURN ( QUEXAMP )

DEF INE ( EMPLOYE/CT=PU ,M=W)

qQu.

RETURN(EMPLOYE)

EOR
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION.
SUB-SCHEMA NAME IS QUEXAMPLE
DATA DIVISION.
ARFA-NAME IS5 EMPLOYEES M IS W
ORGANIZATION IS INDEXED NEW KEY IS EMP-ID
RECORD-NAME 1S EMP-RECORD

02 EMP-ID PICTURE X(4)
02 EMP-NAME PICTURE A(20)
02 ADDRESS

03 NUMBERS PICTURE Z(5)
03 STREET PICTURE X(20)

03 CITY PICTURE A(15)

03 STATE PICTURE A{(2)

03 ZIP-CODE PICTURE 9(5)
02 PHONE PICTURE X(12)
02 POSITION PICTURE X(20)
02 FACILITY PICTURE X{15)

02 DEPT-NAME PICTURE X(15)
EOR
CREATE EMPLOYEES OF QUEXAMPLE (UN=A0126)
STORE SETTING EMP-ID,EMP-NAME,NUMBERS,STREET,CITY,STATE,ZIP-CODE, +
PHONE , POSIT 10N ,FACTLITY ,DEPT-NAME
$0135% $JOHN ADAMS$ 100 $PENNSYLVANIA AVE.$ $WASHINGTONS $DC$ 20006 +
$202-831-1234% $GENERAL MANAGERS $EASTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$03258 $JAMES FORRESTS 1003 $W. THIRD ST.S§ SWASHINGTONS $DC$ 20006 +
$202-451~1515% $SALES REPS $SEASTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$0342% $CARNE MILLERS 492 $MAPLE AVE.S SMINNEAPOLIS$ $MNS 55440 +
$612-701-46395 $SECRETARYS $CORPORATES SADMINISTRATIONS
50425% SWALTER HILLS 153 SWILSHIRE BLVD.§ $LOS ANGELESS $CAS 90049 +
$213-734-9199% $SYSTEMS ANALYSTS SWESTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
506135 SJACK KAMINSKIS 434 SFIRST AVE.S$ SWASHINGTONS $DC§ 20036 +
$202-451-1375% SSALES REP$ SEASTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$0734% $EVELYN ANDERSENS 3841 SE. MAIN ST.$ $MINNEAPOLISS $MN$ 55112 +
$612-634-79155 $CONSULTANTS $CORPORATES SADMINISTRATIONS
508416 $JANET MORRISONS 3425 $MONTANT AVE.$ $LOS ANGELESS $CAS 90049 +
§213-245-7830% $APPLICATIONS ANALYSTS SWESTERN SALESS SMARKETINGS
509106 $JOSEPH YAMADAS 215 $BERKSHIRE LANEG $SANTA MONICE$ $CAS 90046 +
$2i3-788-1113% SAPPLICATIONS ANALYSTS SWESTERN SALESS $MARKETINGS
$1000% $JOHN GRAUMANS 14 $SMARKET ST.§ $ST. PAULS $MN§ 55104 +
$612-646-1777% $SECURITY OFFICER$ $CORPORATES SADMINISTRATLONS
*END
END
EOL

60387700 C



INDEX

ACCESS HIT ID-S message 4-5
Acoustic coupler 3-1
Activating equipment 3-2
Alphabetic field 2-1
Alphanmmeric field 2-1

AND 4-10

Backspacing 3-1
BATCH command 5-3
BYE command 3-3, 5-16

CATALOG command 5-11

Catalog operations 5-1

Caution message 5-11, 5-14

Character data 4-4

Conditional testing 4-10

Continuation, line (see Line continuation)
COPYEI command 5-~14

Cursor 3-1

Data base 2-2
Data components

Field 2-1
File 2-1
Record 2~1

Data entry 1-1
Data items
Elementary &4-4
Group 4=4
Data storage area 2-1
Data types
Alphabetic 2-1, 4-4, 4-9
Al phanumeric 2-1, 4-4, 4-9
Numeric 2-1, 4-8
DEFINE command 5-14
DETAIL directive 5-1
Directives
Definition 1-1
DETAIL 5-1
DISPLAY 4-2
END 4~11
EXHIBIT 4~2
EXTRACT 5-1
FORMAT 5~1
HELP 4-2
IF 4-10
INVOKE 4~2
MODIFY 4-3
PERFORM 5-14
PREPARE 5-1
RECORDING 5-10
RECORDING OFF 5-10
REMOVE  4~4
REWIND 5-1, 5-5
SORT 5-4, 5-9
STORE 4-3
TITLE 5-1
VERSION 5-2, 5-14, 5-15
*END 4-6, 4-7, 4-9, 4~10
Disk unit 1-1
DISPLAY directive 4-2
Display format 4-3
Display terminal printer 3-2

60387700 B

Elementary data items 4-4%
END directive 4~11
Equipment

Switches 3-2

Types 3-1
Error messages 4-2
EXHIBIT directive 4-2
EXTRACT directive 5-I

Field
Characteristics - 4-4
Definition 2-1
Empty 4-9
Length 2-2
Value 2-1

File 2-1

FORMAT directive 5-1

Group data items 4-4
Group name 2-2, 4-4

HELP directive 4-~2

IF directive 4-10
Input 1-1
INVOKE directive 4-2

Key field 2-2

Leading zeros 2-2, 4-5
LEFT ARROW key 3-1
Line continuation 4-1
Line printer 1-1
LOGIN command 3-2
Login procedure

KOS 3-2

NOS/BE 3-2
LOGOUT command 3-3, 5-15
Logout procedure

NOS 3-3, 5-16

NOS/BE 3-3, 5-15

MODIFY directive 4-3

Nomeric field 2-1

Operating system
Definition 3-1
Hyphens 4-2
Question mark 4-2
Request for imput 4-1
Variations 4-1

Operating system commands
NOS

COPYELI 5-14
DEFINE 5-14
QU 4-2

Index~1 @



Operating system commands (Contd}
NOS (Contd)
RETURN 5-14
ROUTE 5-15
XEDIT 5-15
NOS/BE
BATCH 5-3
CATALOG 5-11
PAGE 5-3
QU 4-2
RETURN 5-11
OR 4-10
Qutput 1-1

PAGE command 5-3
PERFORM directive 5-14
PREPARE directive 5-1
Printer output

NOS 5-7

NOS/BE 5-3

QU command 4-2

Record 2-1
RECORDING directive 5-10
RECORDING OFF directive 5-10
Remote terminal 1-1, 3-1
REMOVE directive 4-4
Report
Blank lines 5-2, 3-6
Cataloging 5-1
Names 5-2, 5-6
Positioning 5-2, 5-6
Preparation 5-1

® Index~2

Retention period 5-11
RETURN command 5-11, 5-14
RETURN key 3-1

REWIND directive 5-1, 5-5

Separator character 4-4, 4-12
SHIFT key 3-1

SORT directive 5-4, 5-9

Space bar 3-1

STORE directive 4-3

Subschema 2~1, &4-4

Switches, equipment 3-2

Telephone connection 3-2
Terminating edit ocperations 5-7
Terminating PAGE operations 5-3
Terminating Query Update 4-11
TITLE directive 5-1
Transmission

Overflow 4-1

Sending to the computer 3-2

VERSION directive 5-2, 5-14, 5-15
VETO 4-7, 4-10, 4-11

XEDIT command 5-7, 5-15
ZZZ272Q2 file 5-11, 5-14

*END directive 4-6,

-7
*OVL* error message 1

60387700 B —



COMMENT SHEET

MANUAL TITLE: Query Update Version 3 User’s Guide For Use With: CYBER Record Manager

PUBLICATION NO.: 60387700 REVISION: C

NAME:

COMPANY :

STREET ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZLF CODE:

This form is not intended to be used as an order blank. Control Data Corporation welcomes your evaluation of

this manual. Please Iindicate any errors, suggested additions or deletions, or general comments below (please
include page number references).

Please reply No reply necessary

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U.5.A.

FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND TAPE



TAPE TAPE
FOLD FOLD
NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
F MANED
N THE
UNITED STATES
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL e—
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 8241 MINNEAPOLIS, MINN. .
I
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ]
CONTROL DATA CORPORATION R
Pubiications and Graphics Division
. .
215 Motfett Park Drive
Sunnyvale, California 94086 L]
R
]
]
]
1
fo0 " rowd

CUT ALONG LINE



